
~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

File No.: 04-1000-20·2017-434 

December 13, 2017 

s.22(1 

Dear s .2Z(1 i 

CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
Access to Information 

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act (the "Act") 

I am responding to your request of November 6, 2017 for: 

Records from August 1, 2015 to November 6, 2017 regarding the Development 
Permit decision including public feedback letters and emails for the following: 

• Sea to Sky Dispensary at 6636 Fraser Street Vancouver; and 
• Medex Dispensary at 1745 Nanaimo Street Vancouver. 

All responsive records are attached. Some information ih the records has been severed, 
(blacked out), under s.13(1) and s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download this section 
here: http:/ /www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/10/ freeside/96165 00 

Please note that some information has been redacted as "Not Responsive" because the 
information relates to an address other than the two that were specified tn your request. 

Under section 52 of the Act you may ask the Information a Privacy Commissioner to review 
any matter related to the City's response to your request. The Act allows you 30 business 
days from the date you receive this notice to request a review by writing to: Office of the 
Information a Privacy Commissioner, info®oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with: 1) the request 
number assigned to your request (#04·1000·20-2017-434); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy 
of your original request for information sent to the City of Vancouver; and 4) detailed 
reasons or grounds on which you are seeking the review. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the Freedom of Information Office at foi @vancouver.ca if 
you have any questions. 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC VSY 1V4 vahcouver.ca 
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.873.7176 fax: 604.873.7419 



Yours truly, 

Cobi Falconer, FOI Case\Manager, for 

Barbara J. Van Fraa~sen, BA 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
Barbara. vanfraassen@vancouver. ca 
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 
Phone: 604.873.7999 
Fax: 604.873.7419 

Encl. 

:kt 
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CITY OF VANCOUVER 

EN Number: / OCf ~ 2 b 
Name of Inspector: lS. rr1fAp<;k.t;_ 

Property Use Inspection 
MMRU Report 

Page 1 of ~ 

Date of Inspection: c;m: CJt/16 
I 

nme of Inspection: ~2--~_2___:_/_,f,__tY\___:__ 

Address: -f-{-'-7--'lf.-l]'----Lt{---L......!..Ih'-f..:....__ltT..:..!........:Wf.L..;:O::...___ ___________ _ 

NameofBu~ne~:--~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~--------------~ 

Observations 

1) Store is open: @1 No 

2) Evidence of being open: 

• Dooropen ~ 
• Signs - "open" ~ 
• People inside ~ 

• Signage advertising hours of operation 

• Signs advertising the business - $mA(C.... Stbrf If'( ~ W //'{ £1a.<J-

• Spoke to/confirmed by staff 

3) Other Observations: 

4) Take photo of storefront and attach to this report. 

To: PUI Supervisors 



. "' 



Property Use Complaint 

Case number. 101006609014 

Incident Location 

Arfdt~ 

Address2. 

loral1on natM:: 

1.749 NANAIMO ST, Vancouver, VSN 5Cl 

Contact Details 

Name s .22( 1) 

Address 

Add res~· 
Phone: 

I 

Nancouver, VSN 1G2 

Email' 

L:!lLlL 
tA CQUV 

Case created· 2015-08-17,03:02:00 PM 

AI! Phone P<ete1 red c.:~ntacr method Phone 

Request Details 

1. What is the nature of the concern? Smoking/Hookahs/Marijuana l ounge 

2. If Other selected or there a re Multiple Issues, provide details: "Dab Smoking lounge is located at 1749 

Nanaimo St Vancouver. The owner keeps the 

back door open and as a resident$22\1) 

s.22(1) 1 can hear a lot of noise 

from his clients whichinclude.s cursing and 

loud conversations. Also, the stench of pot 

wafts down over the street. Its impossible to 
have dinner with my s22{1) 

3. If Business Licence selected, provide Business Name: 

4. If Home-based Business selected, provide details (i.e, 

)5.22(1) with this disturbance. I and my 

neighbourS.22(1) 

s .22( 1) and he sti II keeps this back door 

open. I have many photos of the back door 

being open, nere is just one. Also · one of his 

clients was so high that he passed out 

opposite my house. I called an ambulance 

and he was htken to hospihtl. I have photos 

of this also. We o n the street are sick of the 

constant coughing, swearing and stench of 

pot and smoke from this buisness, I hope 

that the City ca n address this." 



site): 

5. If Pest icides selected~ who applied it· 

Sa. Provide pesticide used and when applied: 

6. If Problem Prem ise selected, provide details (i.e. illegaJ 

actiVIt y details, was VPD contacted): 

7. If a Rental Unlt issue selected, has the landlord been advl sed Yes 

of the issue? 

8. If Yes selected., what was the outcome? No resolution. -------------------------------9 . If Signs selectee!, provide sign word fog o r identifying detatls: 

10. C.aller's Daytime Phone Number: s.22(1) 
====~~---------------

~1. (Don't ask, Just record- did caller Indicate they want a call '1es 

back?) 

Additional Details 

EN111094 

FYA to:Darren Mueske 
FYI to; 



CITY OF VANCOUVER 

EN Number:-------------

Name of Inspector : Andrew Wroblewski 

Address: 1745 Naniamo St 

Name of Business: Medidnal Express 

Observations 

1 ) Store is open:{fiiJ No 

l) Evidence of being open: 

v • Door open 

v • Signs- "open'' 

v • People inside 

v • Signage advertising hours of operation 

V• Signs advertising the business 

v • Spoke to/ confirmed by staff 

3) Other Observations: 

4) Take photo of storefront and attach to this report. 

To: PUI Supervisors 

Property Use Inspection 
MMRU Report 

Page 1 of_ 

Date of Inspection: --~O:.:::c~to~b:.:::e.!..r ...:..9"'-. .::20~1:..;::.5 

n me of Inspection: --~.:::....:..:So=-:..~(-==~.!..---



~TYOF 
VANC:OUVER PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL 

November :24, 2015 

Frank C. Le:e OLv:\EYC. 
481 West 40th Avenue 
Vancouver. BC VSY 2R5 

Chris NCZLNE?n 
s.22(1) 

Vancouver, BC VSK 2SS 

Dear Sirs: 

ORDER 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
G. Williams, Building llnspector 
Investigations and Enforcement 
Team at 604.873.71731 
gwen. wiltiams®vanco1uver .ca 
IR II IE1 1144 I EN /1 114064 

Diary? .~o ........... Y~s.,..:!.. .. . 
To:flWW. ... W.lU,.te.«.}'J.) 
Date:JJ..J9.hs'Joit:.~J:L 
r.v ~~~ .. ..l.LY.~ ..... --... 

RE~ 1745 Nanaimo Street (and 1747 - 1753 Nanaimo Street) 
Inspection Application No. IA-2015-00070 
Preliminary Development Application No. DE419405 

An inspection of the above premises was carried out by the Building Inspector on October 20, 
2015, 1n order to determine compliance with the Building By-law for the proposed oct; upancy 
of 1745 Nanaimo Street as a medical marijuana related retail use. 

The inspection revealed the followmg violations of the Building By-law: 

1. The rear exit door has a double keyed deadbolt and two (2) sliding bolts; 
2. A security gate with a padlock has been installed inside the front entry door; J~ND 
3. The rear exit stairs from the main floor landing down to the parking area which serves 

all dwelling and commercial units in the building is rotted and unsafe. 

The above noted defidendes pose an unsafe condition and must be rectifted before ~rour 
Oevelopme1nt Application can proceed further. 

Therefore, in accordance with Article 1.5.4.2. of Division C of the Building By-law, yo1u are 
ORDERED TO: 

1. Remove and replace the unapproved door locks from the rear exit door with lcteks that 
are ~code compliant; 

2. Remove the security gate from the instde of the entry door; AND 
3. Repair the rotted rear exit 5tairs, 

ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 8, Z01 5. 

City Hall, 453 West 11th Avenue. Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca 



A Building Permit is not required to carry out the above work. However, once the work is 
completed, you must arrange for an inspection by calling the Building Inspector, Gwen 
Williams. at 604.873.7173. on or before December 8, 2015. 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER MAY RESULT IN THE CITY PURSUING LEGAL ACTION 
AGAINST YOU AND Will DELAY YOUR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW. 

Work Without Permit : 

The Building Inspector further reported that the following alterations had been carried out in 
the above premises without permit or approval, 1n contravention of the Building By-law: 

1. lntenor partitton walls have been constructed and a door has been installed in the 
back area demismg walt to connect to the neighbouring unit 

A Building Permit 1s required to rectify this defloency whether or not the proposed retail use 
is approved. However, the City is prepared to postpone enforcement of the above work 
without permit until a decision has been made regarding your development application. 

Next Steps: 

Concurrent with the above inspection process, your development permit application is being 
evaluated against the four declustering critena defined in the license Bylaw. If you have 
questions about the declustenng process, please contact Sarah Hicks, Deputy Chief Licence 
Inspector at 604·873-7546. 

When the evaluation of your site is complete, you Wlll receive another letter from the City 
informing you of the next steps for your application. 

Yours truly, 

~~ 
/-2 P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. 

/"' Chief Bulldtng OfflClal and 
Director, Building Code and Policy 

GW/ ch 

Copy: Posted on Building 

Copy G. Williams. Building Inspector 
J . Freeman, Project Facilitator 
P. Stewart, Project Coordmator 

Page 2 of 2 



Nov 17, 2015 

Fofio: 270-630-51-0000 
Civic: 1745 NANAIMO ST 
Size: 61 96 WIDTH/DEPTH 

Owner: LEE, FRANK C 
481 40TH AVE W 
VANCOUVER BC V5Y 2R5 
(L75248L) 

Property Report Page: 1 

Pid~ 011~089-2.37 
Legal: LOT A BLOCK 141 PLAN VAP5735 DISTRICT LOT 264A 

NEW WESTMINSTER 

C:\Program Files (x86)\tempest\Programs\REPORTS\PROPRPT QRP 



L TO Application - Title Search Report Page 1 of2 

~OF Title Search Report 

VANCOUVER Title: L 75248 

Printed: I'Jov. 17, 2015 3:13PM 

Application for registration received on: Jul. 28 1983 

Entered on: Aug. 22. 1983 

Declared value: 

From Title: K32024 

Taxation Authority : City of Vancouver 

REGISTERED OWNERS IN FEE SIMPLE 

FRANK CHl HUNG LEE, ENGINEER 2693 MAIN Inc. No: 

STREET VANCOUVER B.C. VST 3E7 NAME 

CHANGED SEE OF P84738 

PARCELS 

Parcel Identifier~ 011089237 Sfiort Legal Description: S/5735/////A 

Description of Land: 

LOT A BLOCK 141 DISTRICT LOT 264A PLAN 5735 

LEGAL NOTATIONS 

No fegal notations 

CHARGES 

Charge Number: BL203375 Date registered: Jun. 10, 1997 

Nature: LEASE 

Owner: ROGERS CANTEL INC. 

Remar~s: 

PART SHOWN OUTUNED BLACK ON PLAN LMP33434 HERETO IS ANNEXED EASEMENT BL203376 

OVER PART HATCHED ON PLAN LMP33434 

-
Charge Number: BL203376 Date registered: Jun. 10, 1997 

N~b.Jre : EASEMENT 

Owner: 

Remarks: 

• PART SHOWN HATCHED ON PLAN LMP33434 APPURTENATTO LEASE BL203375 

• Caution -all charges may not be shO>Nn ~ appear in order of pliority 

• Current Information only - no cancelled information shown 

http://vaomaps3.vancouver.ca/JtoffitleReport.aspx?title=L 75248 1111712015 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SER\flCES 

REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL 

ORDER 
December 8, 2015 

Frank C. Lee ~ DWI\J~ 
481 West 401

h Avenue 
Vancouver, BC V5Y 2R5 

Preeti nder Bhayana } • ~ 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
G. Williams, Building Inspector 
lllVestigations and Enforcement 
Team at 604.873.7173 
gwen. williams®vancouver. ca 
IR # IE11167 I EN It 114396 

Diary? No ........... Yes.~·-· 
To;Q~~ •• ~\Y.-.(.etr.l ~ 

Date:.lJ.l~.3l.!'Sinit~ .!Jj .. , 
F:N N: ... .Ll~S:I<o ........ .. 

5.22(1 ) ~ ff:NV'{~Y~I 
Vancouver, BC V6A 4K7) - t~fO O(Y\1 t\8:) {)1\1 CMJ~ aJP1 q UICE U~A · 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

RE: 174 7 Nanaimo St reet (and 1745 Nanaimo St reet) 
Inspection Application No. IA-2015-0008 1 
Preltminary Development App lication No. DE41 9565 

An inspection of the above premises was carried out by the Building Inspector on November 2, 
2015 , in order to determine compliance with the Building By-law for the proposed occupancy 
of 1747 Nanaimo Street as a med1cal martjuana related retail use. 

The inspection revealed the following violations of the Building By-law: 

1. The rear exit door has a double keyed deadbolt and two (2) sliding bolts; AND 
2. The rear exit stairs from the main floor landing down to the parking area which serves 

all dwelling and commerdal units in the building is rotted and unsafe. 

The above noted deficiencies pose an unsafe condition and must be rectified before your 
Development Application can proceed further. 

Therefore, in accordance with Article 1.5.4.2. of Division C of the Building By-law, you are 
ORDERfDTO: 

1 . Remove the unapproved door locks from the rear exit door and replace them with 
locks that are code compliant; AND 

2. Repair the rotted rear exit stairs, 

ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 22, 201 5. 

City Hall, 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver BC VSY 1V4 vancouver.ca 



A Building Permit is not required to carry out the above work. However, once the work is 
completed, you must arrange for an inspection by calling the Building Inspector, Gwen 
Williams, at 604.873.7173, on or before December 22, 2015. 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THJS ORDER MAY RESULT IN THE CJTY PURSUING LEGAL ACTION 
AGAINST YOU AND WILL DELAY YOUR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW. 

Work Without Permit: 

The Building Inspector further reported that the following alterations had been carried out in 
the above premises without permit or approval, in contravention of the Building By· law: 

1. A partition wall has been constructed at the front of the unit to create a reception 
area. 

2. A door has been installed in the demising wall to connect the units at 1745 and 1745 
Nanaimo Street. 

A Building Permit is required to rectify these deficiencies whether or not the proposed retail 
use is approved. However, the C1ty is prepared to postpone enforcement of the above work 
without permit until a decision has been made regarding your development application. 

Next Steps: 

Concurrent with the above inspection process, your development permit application is being 
eval.uated against the four declustering criteria defined in the License Bylaw. If you have 
questions about the dedustering process, please contact Sarah Hicks, Deputy Chief Licence 
Inspector at 604-873-7546. 

When the evaluation of your site is complete, you will receive another letter from the City 
informing you of the next steps for your application. 

Yours truly, 

~~' 
fi.. . P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. r r Chief Building Offidal and 

Director, B·uilding Code and Policy 

GW/ch 

Copy: Posted on Building 

Copy: G. Williams, Building Inspector 
J. Freeman, Project Facilitator 
P. Stewart, Project Coordinator 

Page 2 of 2 



Dec 4, 2015 

Folio : 270-630-51-0000 
Civic: 1745 NANAIMO ST 
Size: 61 96 WIDTH/DEPTH 

Owner; LEE, FRANK C 
481 40TH AVE W 
VANCOUVER BC V5Y 2R5 
(L75248L) 

Property Report Page: 1 

Pid: 011-089-237 
Legal: LOT A BLOCK 141 PLAN VAP5735 DISTRICT LOT 264A 

NEW WESTMINSTER 

C \Program Flies (x86)\tempest\Programs\REPORTS\PROPRPT ORP 



L TO Application - Title Search Report P.a.ge 1 ef ? 

~TYOF Title Search Report 

VANCOUVER Title: L75248 

Printed: Dec. 4 , 2015 9:31 AM 

Application for registration received on : Jul. 28, 1983 

Entered on: Aug. 22, 1983 

Declared value: 

From Ti tle: K32024 

Taxation Authority : City or Vancouver 

REGISTERED OWNERS IN FEE SIMPLE 

FRANK CHI HUNG LEE, ENGINEER 2693 MAIN Inc. No: 

STREET VANCOUVER, B.C. V5T 3E7 NAME 

CHANGED, SEE OF P84738 

PARCELS 

Parcel Identifier: 0110892.37 ShortLegal Description: S/5735/////A 

Description of Land: 

LOT A BLOCK 141 DISTRICT LOT 264A PLAN 5735 

LEGAL NOT A TIONS 

No legal notations 

CHARGES 

Charge Number: Bl203375 Date registered: Jun. 10, 1997 

Nature: LEASE 

Owner; ROGERS CANTEL INC. 

Remarks: 

a PART SHOWN OUTLINED BLACK O N PLAN LMP33434 HERETO IS ANNEXED EASEMENT BL203376 

OVER PART HATCHED ON PLAN LMP33434 

·-
Charge Number: BL203376 Date regis tered: Jun. 10. 1997 

Nature: EASEMENT 

Owner: 

Remarks: 

o PART SHOWN HATCHED ON PLAN LMP33434 APPURTENAT TO LEASE BL203375 

• Caution- all charges may not be shown or appear io order of pri ority 

• Current information only- no canceUed traformation shown 

http ://vanmaps3. vaneouver .callto/TitleReport.aspx?title=L 7 5248 12/4/2015 
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453 WEST 12TH 
VAiiCOUV~R. 8 C V!>V W4 CITY OF VANCOUVER ('THIS IS NOT A PERMIT! 

TEL te4 .. 73-T:S.4 rAA 104 .. 73·7040 

NOVEMBER 25, 2015 DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REFUSAL I R DE 419405 
LE(I.It lli · "Tflllk 

LOT A BLOCK 141 DISTRICT LOT 264A PLAN 5735 
.uiOmOIW. li:Cli!;S'fi.,OitiiATIOil 

~H·n 

020 C/E/R/S CHG USE 
~lt-1··· 

TENANT 
CHRIS NGUYEN 
MEDICINAL EXPRESS 
1745 NANIAMO 
VANCOUVER BC VSN 

"J.Dl)l(~ -

1745 NANAIMO ST 
·~"l.CCI' .... - -

,~~~630-51-0000 

---r,;~-- ----r-~ ---- ~ 

, ,~ I~R 

--- ---......---
m '7'78 SU 5726 NSUCVIll! , ... 
THE APPLICATION SUBMITIEO WITH PLANS TO: 

Preliminary application for change of use to medical marijuana related use. 

ANO IS REFUSED FOR THE FOlLOWING REASONS; 
001 Ill• rrquened nt• r".aL m quire l ~ pr-w,.•• ~he appllc•t!on has nol t'""" aubmltt"'l Within tht: t.lai' ll.ll'J.t preseriiled 

SPICIPICS/RrP~RRMCI 
~Oll C .'2C 

O'I'Y I AXT j tnll-- --- ---"'""""::,~P~tt~I~r-I~cs-/:-1!-IIIP'IIIOJf-------CIIi------arv=-:-/ Alrf':-:-:--
0089 'if£.\nl£1'. PIIOTECTlOI'l WPOl WE.ATHiJI PROTE:C'iltJ.: 

ADDI'TIOHAL NOTES 
t65 -· 'tcrlCll 5'7) 0' ~ VMit.'OW£11. err,· O!IJ.:'£1! ANt 'li!'E BOAR!l 01' V,_.,tANC't DY VII FOR t.P~£A:.S TO ~ri£ IIOAA!l OF 

"":;~'I~ 

I.HY APPEAL fo!I.'ST Br. Pli .. Erl c:: TitE C n.:C;JU. NOT>CE C!" APPEAL fORM lf1TH111 JO CAYS FROM ':"liE tl.\TE OF 'nilS REr"\\SAL. 
APPOlllTHltli1'8 triLL W: TA!tUI TO f"lt.£ A :107%0:: CF AP?~ B'f THE SEC'lltrrARY f'tR 11 P. 80A~D OP' V!IRlANCil AT 
TELEPH~ GO• 871 777l 

-·--- -rn MI(Uo• ,~ ToO OfV SOlED 9 --- 100 00 ~SIGNED BY 
r 
CHRIS NGUYEN 

SEB INFORMATION SHEET 

-

DATE 

HANDLED BY 

FOR THE 

C MUR- PHY- ~-----~~~.~---
-- ---

INVOICE : 18~981 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING &.DEV 

201511112516:04:08 AUDIT COPY 



~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

October 9 , 2015 

Vancouver., BC 
V6A 4K7 

Dear ML Bhayana: 

RE: Deve•lopment Application Number DE419565 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
Development Service•s Division 

Development Revie~w Branch 

Your preliminary application for a medical marijuana-related retail us;e (MMRU) at 
1745 Nanaiimo Street (specific address~ 1747 Nanaimo Street) has been reviewed and is within 
300 metre~; of at least one other preliminary MMRU application. 

Section 11.28.2 of the Zoning and Development By-law states, "a Medical Marijuana · related 
Use is not permitted within 300 metres of the nearest property l ine of a site containing 
another Medical Marijuana-re lated Use." Therefore your application, and all of the othe r 
applications in your cluster, will be reviewed and scored using the declustering crite1ria set 
out in the License By-law. 

In each cluster, the application with the fewest demerits can continue in the permits and 
licencing process at that location. The other applications in the cluster will have a P!~riod of 
time to close or to reapply with a different location that meets all Zoning and Development 
By· law requirements, including the 300 metre minimum distance requirement from other 
MMRUs. 

Next Steps for Your Application 

The next st eps for your applitatlon are: 

1. Request a Special Inspection of the premises. 

Bring this tetter and the property owner's written consent to inspection to the Development 
and Building Services Centre. The Centre is located on the 15

t Floor of 515 West 10th Avenue 
and is open from 8:30a.m. to 4:30p.m. Monday / Wednesday/Friday and 8:30a.m. to 
4:00p.m. Tuesday/ Thursday. City staff will log your inspection request and a building 
inspector Vl'ill contact you shortly to book the inspection. The Special Inspection fee is 
$326 + GST, payable by cash, credit or debit at the time of application. 

City o f Vancouver, Planning and Development Services 
Development Services Division, Development Review Branch 
453 West 12th Avenue 
varcouver, Bri tisl1 Cotumb1a Y'iY rV4 canada 
tel : 60<1.873. 7•!.1 I f o>r.. 604.-873.7100 
website: vanmuver.ca 



The purpose of the Special lnspectiCtn is to determine if the space complies With City 
by-laws. The inspector will require full access to the space and atl areas assodated with 
entrances and exits to your location . 

You must request your Special Inspection by 4:30 p.m., Friday, October 23, 2015 for your 
application to remain active. 

2. Submit a Police Information (heck - Vulnerable Sector. 

A Police lnfonnation Check (PI() - Vulnerable Sector for the applicant(s) will be one of the 
items used to assess the history of business practices for each application. To obtain a PICt 
complete the attached application form and bring the form, this letter, and two pieces of 
current government· issued ID (one with photo) to the VPD Cambie Public Service Unit at 
2120 Cambie Street between 8:00a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday to Sunday. The PIC fee i s 
$70 + GST, payable by cash, credit or debit at the time of application. 

The PIC must be dated after Octobe~r 1, 2015. Once you obtain the PIC, submit it to 
Reception at the Development and IBuildil"'g Services Centre in an envelope marked Attention: 
Deputy Chief Licence Inspector. You must submit your PIC by Friday, November 6 , 2015, for 
your application to remain active. 

Please do not have your staff obtaint PICs at this time; you will be notifled when staff PICs are 
required later in the licencing procE?ss. 

3. Submit Proof of Compassion Club Status (if applicable}. 

If you would like to be considered as a Compassion Club for the purposes of the dedustering 
evaluation, you must provide: 

- Proof of registration under the ~.odety Act. 

- Proof of Trade Association memlbership in the Canadian Association of Medical Cannabis 
Dispensaries (CAMCD). 

- The name, contact informa tion, and governing professional body for each of the 
prafess,onals that wm provide heatth care services to society members. 

- A copy of the society's constitution and by· laws. 

You must submit all of the above materials to Reception at the Development and Building 
Services Centre in an enveloped marked Attention: Deputy Chief licence Inspector by Friday, 
November 6, 2015, or your application will be considered a Retail Dealer for the purposes of 
the declustering evaluation. 

The Oeclustering Process 

Once your Special Inspection is complete and you have submitted the required information, 
Ci ty staff will evaluate and score your application using four declustering criteria defined in 
the License By-taw (s. 12.2 (30b) and s. 24.5(24b)). The table below shows the declustering 
criteria and demerits for each. 

Page 2 of 4 
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Declustering Criteria Scoring 
1. Is the applicant a Compassion Club, as defined by the License No = + 1 0 dements 

By· law? 
2. Has the City received more than one substantive complaint, Yes= +2 demerits 

from more than one complainant, in the J,>revious 12 months? l 
-3. Has work been done on the business premises without a permit? Yes = +3 demerits I 

4. Does the applicant have a history of poor business practices Yes = •4 demerits 
(e.g. by-law infractions, VPD enforcement ac:tlonl? 

There will be an opportumty for you to review and comment on the declustering evaluation 
for your site before it is finalized. 

In each cluster. the application with the fewest demerits can continue m the permits and 
licendng process at that location. The other preliminary development permit applications 1n 

the cluster will be refused. If your application is refused , you will have three options: 

1. Secure an alternate business location that complies will all Zoning and Development 
By· law requirements and reapply before the deadline set 1n the 1 efusal letter. 

2. Appeal the development permit refusal to the Board of Variance within 30 days of 
refusal. 

3. Close. 

Opting Out Of the Dectusterlng Process 

If you would prefer not to complete the Special Inspection and dedustering steps, you may 
withdraw your preliminary development pennit apphcation. You will have six months from 
the date of withdrawal to submit a complete development permrt application at an alternate 
location that meets all Zoning and Development By-law requirements. io withdraw. contact 
the Project Facilitators listed at the bot tom of this letter. 

Please note that if you fail to meet any of the deadlines in this letter, your application will 
not proceed to dedustering evaluation. In this case1 your preliminary development permit 
application will be refused and you have six months to submit a complete development 
permit application at an alternate business location that meets all Zonmg and Development 
By·law requir-ements. 

Starting November 2, 1015, you can request a zomng check on potential alternate Locat1ons 
by emailing the property addresses to medical.mari]uana@vancouver.ca 

Business Operations during Inspections and Evaluation 

If you have not opened a retail business at the address of your application by October 9, 2015, 
'£OU may not open before you obtain a business licence. If you were already operating by 
October 9 , 2015, you may continue to do so provided you meet the apphcation deadlines within 
this tetter and demonstrate exemplary busmess practices that mclude at a minimum: 
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No s;moking, dabbing, vaping, vapourizing or use of e-dgarettes on site. 
No display or sale of edibles other than oils, tinctures or capsules. 
No minors on site, or advertising to minors. 
No neighbourhood disturbance. 

The City will be increasing inspections of medical marijuana-related businesses and a1ny found 
in violation of the above practices will be subject to enforcement action and possible closure. 

If you have any questions, please contact Phoebe Stewart at phoebe.stewart@vancouver.ca, 
or John Freeman at john. freeman@vancouver.ca 

Yours truly 1 

John Greer 
Assistant Director 

Att. (1} 
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TOUUW LAW CO!tPOllATlON 

Louis Ng 
Secretary of the Board of V ru~iance 
louis.ng@vancouver.ca 

Re: Medicinal Express, 1745 Nanaimo Street 
Rescheduling date for second appeal· 

Dear Louis: 

I am counsel to Medicinal Express. My client is scheduled for a second 
appeal hearing on August 23. Unfortunately I am unable to attend on that 
date due to a pre'i.rious commitment. My office received a list of alternate 
dates from you, of which December 12 works best. 

This letter ·requests that the August 23 appeal be moved to December 12. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Yow:s very truly, 

Kirk Tousaw 
Tousaw Law Corporation 

~ ~~~,~[YllOl 
,£CElVE!J JUN 'J~~l\7 
BOARD OF VAB.L~NC~-' . ---- ··-- ----·-_::._;:;::~;__---

24.59 P miline St(eet, AbbotsfOrd, BC V2S 3S1 
p: 604.836.1420 f: 866.310.3342 e: info@tousawlaw.ca w: touS>awkw.ca 
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BO.ARD OF VARiANCE I PARKING VARIANCE BOARD 

APPEAL DECISION 

AppealNo. Z34734-1745Nanaimo Street 

Appeal Section: 
Legal Description: 
Lot Size: 
Zone: 
Related By-Law Clause~ 

Appeal Description: 

573(1)(a) Appear of Decision (Medical Marijuana-related Use) 
Lot A. Block 141. District Lot 264A and Plan vAP5735. 
6J .00 ft. x 96.00 ft. (Lot Area = 5,856.0 sq. feet). 
C.2C 

Appealing the decision of the Director of Planning wha refused preliminary Development 
Application No. D£419405 in relati0n to a request to change the use of the existing space to a 
Medical Marijuana Re1ated-Use at this site (reviewed under preliminary Development 
Application No. DE419405). 

Name of Appetlaot(s): Chris Nguyen 
1745 Nanaimo Street 
Vancouver, BC 
VSN 5Cl 

This appeal was heard by the Board of Variance on November 16i\ 2016 and was ALLOWED, 
thereby overturning the decision of the Director of Planning who refused preliminary 
Development Application No. D£419405 in relation to a requ~>st to change the use of the existing 
space to a Medical Marijuana Related-Use at this site (reviewed under preliminary Development 
Application No. D£419405), subject to the following condition: 

(I) that the development shall otherwise comply •...vitb the requirements and regulations of the 
Zoning and Development By-law to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning. 

Additional note to the .A.ppelbnts: 

Please note that all the plans and constructton must comply w ith the requirements of the Building 
By-law. [f there is a question regarding the Board' s decision, please contact the Secretary to 
the Board at (604) 873-7723. The Board's decision recorded in the executive summary Minutes 
(signed by tbe Chair of the Board) lies. 

Note: Unless otherwise ordered by the Chief Building Official in writing, the owner(s) .most 
obtain a Sign Permit within one-year from th.e hearing date (on successful appeals I allowed 
appeals). 

Signed: -
'.__.S.eaet-ary'totbe B 

Appeal No. Z3 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

October 9, 201 5 

Mr. Chris Nguyen 
Medicinal Express 
1745 Nanaimo Street 
Vancouver, BC V5N 5C1 

Dear Mr. Nguyen: 

RE: Development Application Number DE419405 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
Development Services Division 

Development Review Branch 

Your preliminary application for a medical marijuana-retated retail use (MMRU) at 
1745 Nanaimo Street has been reviewed and is within 300 metres of at least one other 
preliminary MMRU application. 

Section 11.28.1 of the Zoning and Development By-Law states. "a Medical Marijuana-related 
Use is not permitted within 300 metres of the nearest property line of a site containing 
another Medical Marijuana-relate-d Use." Therefore your application, and all of the other 
applications in your cluster, will be reviewed and scored using the dedustering criteria set 
out in the License By-law. 

In each cluster, the application with the fewest demerits can continue in the permits and 
licencing process at that location. The other applications in the cluster will have a period of 
time to dose or to reapply with a different location that meets all Zoning and Development 
By-law requirements, fncluding the 300 metre minimum distance requirement from other 
MMRUs. 

Next Steps for Your Application 

The ne:xt steps for your application are: 

1. Request a Special Inspection of the premises. 

Bring this letter and the property owner's written consent to inspection to the Development 
and Building Services Centre. The Centre is located on the 1st Floor of 515 West 10th Avenue 
and is open from 8:30a.m. to 4:30p.m. Monday/Wednesday/Friday and 8:30a.m. to 
4:00 p.m. Tuesday /Thursday. City staff wilt log your inspection request and a building 
inspector will contact ybu shortly to book the inspection. The Spedallnspection fee is 
$316 + GST, payable by cash , credtt or debit at the time of application. 

City of Vanrower, Planning and Development Savic.es 
Development Services Division, Development Review Brandl 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 Canada 
tel: 604.873.7611 fax: 604.873.7100 
Wf!bst te: vancouver. ca 



The purpose of the Special Inspection is to determine if the space complies with City 
by-laws. The inspector wHL require full access to the space and all areas associated with 
entrances and exits to your \ocation. 

You must request your Special Inspection by 4:30p.m., Fr\day, October 23, 2015 for your 
application to remain active. 

2. Submit a Police Information Check - Vulnerable Sector • 

.A Police Information Check (PIC) - Vulnerable Sector for the applicant(s) will be one of the 
items used to assess the history of business practices for each application. To obtain a PIC7 
complete the attached application torm and bring the form, this letter, and two pieces of 
current government-issued ID (one with photo) to the VPD Cambi e Public Service Unit at 
212.0 Cambie Street between 8:00a.m. and 5:00p.m. Monday to Sunday. The PIC fee is 
$7'0 + GST, payable by cash, credit or debit at the time of application. 

The PIC must be dated after October 1, 2015. Once you obtain the PIC, submit it to 
Reception at the Development and Building Servtces Centre in an envelope marked Attention: 
Deputy Chief Licence Inspector. You must submit your PJC by Friday, November 6, 2015, for 
your application to remain active. 

Please do oot have your staff obtain PICs at this time; you will be notified when staff PlCs are 
requi red later in the Licencing process. 

3. Submit Proof of Compassion Club Status (if applicable). 

If you would like to be considered as a Compassion Club for the purposes of the declustering 
evaluation, you must provide: 

Proof of registration under the Society Act. 

- Proof of Trade Association mem·bership in the Canadian Association of Medical Cannabis 
Dispensaries (CAMCD). 

The name, contact information, and governing professional body for each of tbe 
professionals that will provide heal th care services to society members. 

- A copy of the society's constitution and by-laws. 

You must submit aU of the above m-aterials to Reception at the Development and Building 
Services Centre in an enveloped ma rked Attention: Deputy Chief Licence Jnspector by Friday, 
November 6, 2015, or your application will be considered a Retail Dealer for the purposes of 
the dedustering evaluation. 

The Declustering Process 

Once your Spedallnspection i s complete and you have submitted the required information, 
City staff will evaluate and score your application using four declustering criteria defined in 
the License By-law (s. 12.2 (30b) and s. 24.5(24b)). The table below shows the declustering 
criteria and demerits for each. 
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De-clustering Criteria Scoring 
1. Is the applicant a Compassion Club, as defined by the License No = + 10 demerits 

By-law? 
2. Has the City nKetved more than one substantive complaint, Yes "' +1 demerits 

from more than one complainant, in the previous 12 months? 
3. Has work been done on the business premises without a permit? Yes= +3 demerits 
4. Does the applicant have a history of poor business practices Yes= +4 demerits 

(e.g. by-law infractions, VPD enforcement action)? 

There will be an opportunity for you to review and comment on the declustering evaluation 
for your site before it is finalized. 

In each cluster, the application with the fewest demerits can continue in the permits and 
licencing process at that Location. The other preliminary development permit applications in 
the cluster will be refused . If your application is refused, you will have three options: 

1. Secure an alternate business location that complies will all Zoning and Development 
By-law requirements and reapply before the deadline set in the refusal letter. 

2. Appeal the development permit refusal to the Board of Variance within 30 days of 
refusal. 

3. Close. 

Opting Out Of the De-clustering Process 

If you would prefer not to complete the Special Inspection and de-clustering steps, you may 
withdraw your preliminary development permit application. You will have six months from 
the date of withdrawal to submit a complete development permit application at an alternate 
location that meets all Zoning and Development By-law requirements. To withdraw, contact 
the Project Fadlitators listed at the bottom of this letter. 

Please note that if you fail to meet any of the deadlines in this letter, your application will 
not proceed to de-clustering evaluation. In this case, your preliminary development permit 
app~kat1on wil\ be refused and you have six months to submit a complete development 
permit application at an alternate business location that meets all Zoning and Development 
By-law requirements. 

Starting November 2, 2015, you can request a zoning check on potential alternate locations 
by emailing the property addresses to medical.marijuana@vancouver.ca 

Business Operations during Inspections and Evaluation 

If you have not opened a retail business at the address of your application by October 9, 2015, 
you may not open before you obtain a business licence. If you were atready operating by 
October 9, 1015, you may continue to do so provided you meet the application deadlines within 
this letter and demonstrate exemplary business practices that include at a minimum: 
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No smoking, dabbing, vaping, vapourizing or use of e-cigarettes on site. 
No display or sale of edibles other than oils, tinctures or capsules. 
No minors on site, or advertising to minors. 
No neighbourhood disturbance. 

The City will be increasing inspections of medical marijuana-related businesses and any found 
in violation of the above practices will be subject to enforcement action and possible closure. 

If you have any questions,. please contact Phoebe Stewart at phoebe.stewart@vancouver.ca. 
or John Fre-eman at john.freeman@vancouver.ca 

Yours truly, 

John Greer 
Assistant Director 

AtL (1) 
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~TYOF 
VAN<:OUVER PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

REGISTE!RED AND REGULAR MAJL 

December 10, 2015 

Frank C. l!ee 
481 West ~~om Avenue 
Vancouver, BC V5Y 2R5 

Preetinder Bhavana 
s.22(1) 

Vancouver, BC V6A 41<7 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

ORDER 

RE: 174 /' Nanaimo Str eet (an d 1745 Hanaimo St reet) 
Inspection Application No. IA-201 5-00081 
Preliminary OevelopmentApptication No. DE419565 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
G. Williams, Building Inspector 
lnvestigat1ons and Enforcement 
Team at 604.873.7173 
gwen. witliams@vancouver. ca 
IR II IE11167 I EN # 1'14396 

Diary! No ........... Y~ ... \o! __ 
To:.tl'&!ftJ...W.!Y.!.~ 
Date:.J.LlfJ.uu. .. loit:.~CJ;:t.._ 
FN fi:_.J.!.'j.~1b ............ . 

An inspection of the above premises was carried out by the Building Inspector on November 2, 
2015, in or'der to determine compliance With the Butlding By-law for the proposed oc:cupancy 
of 1747 Nanaimo Street as a medical marijuana related retail use. 

The inspection revealed the following violations of the Building By·law: 

1. The! rear exit door has a double keyed deadbolt and two (2) sliding bolts; AND 
2. The• rear exit stairs from the main floor tanding down to the parking area whic:h serves 

all dwelling and commerdat units in the building is rotted and unsafe. 

The above noted defidendes pose an unsafe condition and must be rectified before your 
Development Application can proceed further. 

Therefore, in accordance with Article 1.5.4.2. of Division C of the Building By- law, you are 
ORDERED TO: 

1. Remove the unapproved door locks from the rear exit door and replace them with 
loci<S that are code compliant; AND 

2. Rep•air the rotted rear exit stairs, 

0~ OR BEFORE DECEMBER 24, 20 15. 

City Hall, 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver BC VSY 1V4 vancouver.ca 



A Building Permit is not required to carry out the above work. However, once the work is 
completed, you m.ust arrange for an inspection by calling the Building Inspector, Gwen 
William5, at 604.873.7173, o n or before December 24 , 2015. 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER MAY RESULT IN THE CITY PURSUING LEGAL ACTION 
AGAINST YOU AND WILL DELAY YOUR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW. 

The Building Inspector further reported that the following alterations had been carried out in 
the above premises without permit or approval, in contravention of the Building By-law: 

1. A partition wall has been constructed at the front of the unit to create a reception 
area. 

2. A door has been installed in the demising wall to connect the units at 1745 and 1747 
Nanaimo Street. 

A Building Permit is required to rectify these defidencies whether or not the proposed retaH 
use is approved. This work 'Wlthout permit can be addressed at the Building Permit stage (ie: 
Step 2 below) if your Development Permit is approved. 

Once the above deficiencies have been rectified to the satisfaction of the Building Inspector, 
you may proceed to the next steps as follows: 

Next Steps: 

1. Submit a complete Development Permit application as per our letter dated December 
7, 2015. 

2. If Development Permit No. DE419565 is approved, submit a complete Building Permit 
application. Attached for your reference is the checklist for preparing your Building 
Permi t application. 

If you have any questions, please contact: 

Phoebe Stewart at 604.673.8445 {phoebe.stewart@vancouver.ca), or 

John Freeman at 604.871 .6076 (john. freeman@vancouver.ca) . 

Yours truly, 

//?~ ' 
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. 
Chief Building Official and 
Director, Building Code and Policy 

GW/ch 

Copy: Posted on Building 

Copy: G. Williams, Building Inspector 
J. Freeman, Project Facilitator 
P. Stewart, PrejEKt Coordinator 
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Dec 4. 2015 

Folio: 270-630-51-0000 
Civic: 1745 NANAIMO ST 
Size: 61 96 WIDTH/DEPTH 

Owner: LEE, FRANK C 
481 40TH AVE W 
VANCOUVER BC VSY 2R5 
(L75248L) 

Property Report Page . 1 

Pld: 011-089-237 
Legal : LOT A BLOCK 141 PLAN VAP5735 DISTRICT LOT 264A 

NEW WESTMINSTER 

C:\Program Files (X86)\tempest\Programs\REPORTS\PROPRPT QRP 



LTO Application- Title Search Report P.age 1 of2 

~Of TitJe Search Report 

VANCOUVER Title: L75248 

Printed: Dec. 4, 2015 9:31 AM 

Application for registration received on: Jul. 28, 1983 

Entered on: A11g. 22, 1983 

Declared value; 

From Title: K32024 

Taxation Authority: City of Vancouver 

REGISTERED OWNERS IN FEE SIMPLE; 

FRANK CHI HUNG LEE, ENGINEER 2693 MAIN Inc. No: 

STREET VANCOUVER, B_C, V5T 3E7 NAME 

CHANGED. SEE OF P84738 

PARCELS 

Parcel Identifier: 011089237 Short Legal Description: S/5735//11/A 

Description of Land: 

LOT A BLOCK 141 DISTRICT LOT 264A PLAN 5735 

LEGAL NOTATIONS 

No legal notations 

CHARGES 

Charge Number: BL203375 Date registered: Jun. 10, 1997 

Nature: LEASE 

Owner: ROGERS CANTEL INC. 

Remarks: 

.. PART SHOWN OUTLINED BLACK ON PLAN LMP63434 HERETO IS ANNEXED EASEMENT BL.£03376 

OVER PART HATCHED ON PLAN LMP33434 

r-- - - ---
Charge Number: BL203376 Date registered: Jun. ·10, 1997 

Nature: EASEMENT 

Owner; 

Remarks: 

o PART SHOWN HATCHED ON PLAN LMP33434 APPURTENA T TO LEASE BL203375 

" Caution - all charges may not be shown or appear In order of priority 

• Current informaHon only - no cancelled Information .shown 

http://vanmaps3. vancouver .ca/lto/TitleReport.aspx?title=L 75248 12/4/2015 



~TYOf I ~~~::­
VANCOUVER ~J PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

BOARD OF VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 15TH, 2016 

LICENSES & INSPECTIONS 

COMMENTS TO APPELLANT 

21. 1745 NANAIMO STREET- APPEAL NO. Z34734 

Appealing the decfsion of the Director of Planning who refused Development 
Application No. DE419405 in relation to a request to change the use of the 
existing space to Medical Marijuana Related-Use at thls site (reviewed under 
preliminary Development Application No. D£419405). 

Comments: 

Preliminary MMRU - no comments. 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

March 21, 2016 

Dear Sir and/or Madam: 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
Development Services Division 

Development Permit Review - Project Facilitation 

Note: Lf you have contracted to sell 
or lease all or part of your property 
to any person, firm, or corporation, 
we strongly urge you to de£iver this 
courtesy notification letter, as soon 
as po,ssible, to the prospective 
buye~ or tenant. 

RE: 1745 Nanaimo Street (specifically 1747 Nanaimo Street) 
Development Application Number DE419565 

We have received a Development Application from The Herb Co. to change use from retail 
store to Medical Marijuana-Related Use at the above-noted address. 

Under the site's existing C-2 zoning, the application is "conditional'' so it may be permitted; 
however, it requires the decision of the Director of Planning. In reviewing this application, 
we are seeking your comments on the following aspects: 

• change of use from Retail Store to Medical Marijuana-Related use; 
• proposed floor area of approximately 472 square feet; and 
• proposed operating hours Monday to Sunday 11 a.m. - 8 p.m. 

As a neighbour, we welcome your written comments (letter or e-mail) on the above-noted 
aspects on, or before April 8, 2016, to be considered as part of the application's review. 
Written comments wilt be accepted from interested parties up to the date of decision. To 
assist you~ a Glossary of key technical terms and a brief e,xplanation of the application 
process is posted on our website at: vancouver.ca/ devapps 

In reviewing this application, and before making a decision, the Director of Planning wiU afso 
need to consider City by-law regulations, and Council-adopted policies and guidelines. Once 
a full application review is completed, a decision will be made. If you respond to this 
notification, we will keep you informed by re-notifying you as to the decision. Please enclose 
your mailing address in your correspondence to ensure that you are included in future 
notifications regarding the progress of this application. 

The submitted plans may be viewed at the Project Facilitator's office, Development and 
Building Services Centre, 1st Floor at 515 West 10th Avenue, between 8;30 a.m. and 
4:30 P~m. , Monday through Friday. 

City of Vancouver, Planning and Development SerVices 
Development Services Division, Development Perrnlt RevieW · Project facilitation 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 Canada 
tel: 604.873.7611 fax: 604.873.7100 
websfte; vancoover.ca ~~ 

BC's Top Employers 



Copies of City by· law regulations, po1lides and guidelines are available at the City's website at 
http:/ /www.vancouver.ca/commsvcs/bylaws/bylaw1.htm or at either the Development and 
Building Services Centre (1st Floor, 515 West 1Oth Avenue) or the Central Public Library {350 
West Georgia Street). 

Please note that all comments and responses to this notificatton are subject to, and may 
be released, pursuant to the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. The 
Act does, however, protect your privacy by prohibiting disclosure of personal information 
(such as names, addresses and oth4?r identifying information) where such a disclosure 
would be an unreasonable invasion of personal privacy. 

Yours truly, 

John Freeman 
Project Fadlitator 
john. {reeman@Voncouver. co 
Phone: 6().(.871.6076 

JCF/sg 

11 ·12~30"0()(/2016/085871 
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CITY OF VANCOUVER 

EN Number: __ \....,O~~ ..... b~d._L) ____ _ 

Address: I t4S NPNAMvvo ST_ 

Name of Business: M.~:J:NAL e.~SS 

Name of Operator/Manager: CH~ H611Vet4 

60U- "'{ 2~-~ 'lr:> 

Observations 

Property Use tnspect;on 
Marijuana Store Report 

Page 1 of_ 

Date of Inspection: C?C--"l ILl/-zatY 

Business license: ____ ____ _ 

Phone Number: ~-22(1 

goc.-r 
1) Fire Exiting Issues (yes/ no. describe): ·es e toucs o~ u~ ~ 

2) WWOP (describe): 

3) Proximity (within one block of a school, yes/no): 

Name of school _ ______ _ _ 

4) Evidence of smoking: Yes{®_ 

("no-smoking" signs displayed?) -~No 

5) Products ft Service~uan~dibles~counsellng, etc. ): 

C;j,.L, EH'.S<JL£~ 

6) Layout (seating/vapour lounge/ office, etc.): 

7) Growing Marijuana (yes~ number of plants): Don't ask just note if you see any. 

8) Other Observations: 

To: PUI Supervisors 

Manjoana Store lnspeqtor Repon.docll. 



In ed.ici naJ express 
604.428.3420 ( 
MediC!inalExpress.ca 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

Main Address 1745 Nanaimo St 

Speclf'fcs and/or Suite# 17 47 Na111aimo 5t 

lnvestigat;on and Enforcement (IE) 
Inspection Report 

Pa.ge .I of 6 

IR Number IE 11167 

Date oflnspectfon 2015/11/02 
(yyyy/mm/dd) 

Number of S1oreys 3 With on~ le:vel Qf basement parkade EN Number 

Building Name 

Approved Use or Unit 17 47 - retail 
Buildingll.<lnd 

Present Use of 
Byilding/Land 

Zoning 

Strata Titled 
Building 

Uhit 1747 retail- MMRU 

C-2C 

Dves: 0 Common property liJNo 

0 lndiv,idual swte 

Permit Number lA2015-00081 

owner Frank Lee 
&. Contact Info. 

owner's Rep 
& Contact Info. 

Tenant TBD 
& Contact Info. Pteetindet Bhayana · director 

Business Licence no 

Reason for Inspection - 0 Complaint 1 ~ lA J D Permit 1 D Referral 1 D Routine : 

To determine if there have been c,my unauthorized alterations or safety concerns to address in this suite. 

In Attendance 

Building Gwen Will·iams Owner/Rep Preelinder Bhayaha - director 

Plumbing/Gas Fire 

Electrical VPD 

Property Use Other 

Overview 

No change. of use1 upgrades may be required based on permit requirements for noted wwop. 
WWOP and safety concerns have been id~ntified. 
It is cur:rently occupied by the applicant out the business is currently r:~ot open for busi(:~ess . Tt;le space is 
approx. 500 sq. ft. The applicant is a newly appointed d irector for this business . 
Note a separate 'lA has been submitted for the space next door at 17 4S Nanaimo (It is a different 
applicant) 

This is a 3 st:orey building with a basement parkade . mixed use - commercial on main/dwelling units above 
Faces Nanaimo wit h a lane at the north side. The Building area is app~ox. 3300 sq. ft. 
Combustible construction, part 9 building. 

Unit 1745 ts on the ground f.toor facing Nanaimo St. There is a retail space on t he north side, retail space on 
the sot:Jth side7 dwelling uhits on 1. floors above and one level of parking below. 
It has Q sprinkler system, has a fire alarm system. 
It has exit signs and emergency lights. 
There arre 2. exits. Door hardware on tne front entry door complies. "The rear ex·it door hardware does not 
comply. 
The floor plans have been a ltered since the last approved drawtngs tllat we have on file forBP212444 Ito add 
64 sq. ft. to all flElors on the NE corner). The applicant Preetinder said llhat he Is a new dfre<Otor and Is not 
aware of when these alterations were done. 



IRNumber IE 11167 

Unauthorized work jncludes: 

Page Z of 6 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/11 /02 

A partition wall has been constructed at the front of the space to create a reception area. This does 
not appear to be new work however it is not sho't'n on the Last plans available. 
A door has ~een installed in the demising wall between 1745 and 1747 connecting the two suites. 

Safety concerns identified: 
The rear exit doar has noncomplying hardware; 2 sliding bolts (too many locks) and a double keyed 
deadbolt. 
The exterior exit stairs at the rear of the main floor which setvice the entire building are rotted and 
unsafe. 

Violations and Remedies Total violations: ._I __ _, 

Violati.on: 
1) Unauthorized work includes the construction of a partition wall with a door in it at the front of the unit 

which creates a reception area and access to the rear retail are<\. Also a door has been installed in the 
demising wall between 17 45 and 17 47 connecting the two suites. 

2) The rear exit doar has noncomplying hardware, 2 sliding bolts (too many locks) and a double keyed 
deadbolt. 

3) The exterior exit stairs at the rear of the main floor which setvice the entire building are rotted and 
unsafe. 

Remedy: 
1) ApJ)ly for the required permits and approval for the unauthorized alterations. 
£,) Door hq.rdware must comply with t he V,BBL 9.9.6.7. 
3) Repair the unsafe rear exit stairs. 

Recom mendatlons 

1) Send a 14 day order with the above requirements regarding the door hardware and the rear exit stairs. 
2) Send a 30 day order stating that unauthorized work has been identified and to apply for the required 

permits and approval either separately or as part of the development application process. 

Photos Tal<en? ~if Yes 

Date Report Made: November 3, 2015 

Notice Posted? 0 Yes - Type of Notice; 

0 Stop Work Order 

0 Do Not Occupy 

0 Unsafe To Occupy 

Gwen Williams 
Case File Manager 

~if No 

FYAro: -------------------------------------------------------------------------­
FYito: --------------------------------------------------------------------------

Manager I Supervisor Approval 



IR Number IE 11167 

Photo 

Page 3 of6 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/11 /02 

Description 

Front entry to the suite. 

Entrance door hardware. 



IR Number IE 11167 

Photo 

Page4of6 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/11 /02 

Description 

Unapproved partition wall 
and door into retail area. 

Partition wall seen from the 
other side in the retail 
area. 



IR Number IE 11167 

Photo 

Page 5 of6 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015 I 11 /02 

Description 

Retail area looking towards 
the back of the suite . 
The door on t he right of the 
screen is the unapproved 
door in the demising wall 
connecting 1747 to 1745. 

Rear exit door. 



IRNumber IE 11167 

Photo 

Page 6of6 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/11 /02 

Description 

Rear shared exit stairway 
that is rotted and unsafe. 



CITY OF VANCOUVER 

EN Number: ----------- --

Name of Inspector: Andrew Wroblewski 

Address: 1747 Naniamo St 

Name of Business: 

Observations 

1) Store is open: Yes I~ 

2) Evidence of being open: 

• Door open 

• Signs - "open'' 

• People inside 

• Signage advertising hours of operation 

• Signs adverti5ing the business 

• Spoke to/confirmed by staff 

3) Other Observations: 

4) Take photo of storefront and attach to this report. 

To: PUI Supervisors 

t747 NaniamoSt · MMRU Report 

Property Use Inspection 
MMRU Report 

Page 1 of_ 

Date of Inspection: __ ...;:;O...;:;c.::..::t o=b...;:;e.:...r -"-9._, ::.;20::..:1=5 

Tlme of Inspection: ----'jo::;_·· .:;.So-=--fPo.!C""~--

arraf_ 





' ... 
CITY OF VANCOUVER 

EN Number: /g&, Z5 
Name of Inspector: ,h · f(/u~ 
Address: /7'15 N Itt{ lr!rno 

Property Use Inspection 
MMRU Report 

Page 1 of 2.. 

Date of Inspection: ~&1 ot/15 
I 

Time of Inspection: ___;;Z_: _2_o-F-pm::!..!....JL---- . 

Name of Business: __.'' tnf:....;..=:......::tJ=--E..:...X.....:...'_' ....!.rY/~P6/-=-:CI:.....:..._tV..:....:dL..a..=--==£:.L.)<-=..P...:./?..--=E-:.....;S:::.S=---------

Observations 

1) Store is open: ~/ No 

2) Evidence of being open: 

• Door open 

• Signs "open" /" 

• People ins1de 

• Signage advertising hours of operation / 

• Signs advertising the business v--
• Spoke to/confirmed by staff 

3) Other Observations: 

4) Take photo of storefront and attach to this report. 

To: PUI Supervisors 

NN.RU Repott.doo f 



j -



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

Main Address 1 745 Nanaimo St 

Specifics and/or Suite# 1745 Nanaimo 

Number of S1oreys 3 With one level basement p~r:kade 

Building Name 

Approved Use or Unit 1745 is Reta1l ~ E 
Buildingll.<lnd 

Present Use of 
BuiJd(ngiLand 

Zoning 

Strata Titled 
Building 

Unit 1745 is Retail MMRU - E 

C-2C 

Oves: 0 Common property fi2fNo 

0 IndiVidual sl.lite 

lnvestigatjon and Enforcement (IE) 
Inspection Report 

Page 1 of5 

IR Number'" IE 11144 

Date of)nspection 2015110121 
(yyyy/mm/dd) 

EN Number 

Permit Number lA2015-00070 

Owner Frank Lee 
& Contact Info. 

owner's Rep 
& C ontact Info. 

Tenant 
& Contact Info. 

Medicinal Express 
Chris Nguyen 
778 863-5726 

Business Lfcence 

Reason for Inspection- 0 Complaint 1 ~ lA J D Permit 1 0 Referral 1 0 Routine : 

To determine if ·there. have been any unauthorized alterations or safety e>oncerns to a.ddress in t his suite. 

In Attendance 

Building Gwen Williams owner/Rep Chris Nguyen - business owher 

Plumbing/Gas Fire 

Electrlcal VPD 

Property Use Other 

Overview 

No change of use, upgrades may be r;equ1red bCllsed on permittjng requirements for wwop on site. 
WWOf' and safety concerns have been id~ntified. 
It is currently occupied by the applicant and is approx. 580 sq ft. 
Note a separate lA has been submitted for the space next door at 1747 ~anaimg (it !las a different 
applicant) 

Tnis is ~ 3 storey building with a basement parkade, mixed use - commercial on main I dwelling units above. 
Faces Nanaimo with a lane at the north side. The Building area is app~ox. 3300 sq. ft. 
Combustible construction, part 9 building. 

Unit 1745 is on the ground floor facing Nanaimo St. It -is on the north/east corner with a retail space t"o the 
south and dwelling units above. 
It has a sprinkler system, it has a fire a larm system, 
It has exit signs and emergency Ughts. There is one washr.ootrt. 
There are 2 exi ts. One opens onto Nanaimo and one at the rear opening onto a shar:ed exterior corridor w1th a 
Hight of stairs-down to the parking lot. These exit stairs are rotted ahd dangerous. 
Ther-e is a securtcy gate inside t he front exit door. Hardware oh t he rear exit door does not comply with the 
VBBL 
The floor plans have been altered since the last approved drawfngs that we have.on tHe for BP212444 Ito add 
64 sq ft to all floors on the NE corner:). 



IR Number IE 11144 

Page 2of 5 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/10/21 

Unauthorized work indudes: 
New partftion walls have been censtructed and an interconnecting door has been installed io the 
demising wall between Unit 1745 ~hd 1747. The applicant told me t~a:t he did the alterations 
previously. 

The safety c9ncerns identified are: 
The back exlt door has hardware that Qoes r<~ot comply with the VBBL, a double keyed deadbol t and 2 
sliding bolts. 
A secutity gate has been installed inside the froht entry door and is locked after work hours With a 
padl0ck. The security gate and lock do not complyvyith the VBBL. 
Rear e.xit stairs frofTI the rna in floor landing down to the parking area whicn services all the dwelling 
units and commercial un.its is r.otted and unsafe. 

Violations and Remedies Total Violations: 

VIolation: 
1) WWOP lflclUdes; Interior paJtition walls have been constructed ancl a door tras been installed in the back 

area demising wall to connect to t he n:etghbouring unit. 
2.) The back exit door has a noncomplying double keyed deadbolt and an excess of locking deviaes (2 

sliding bolts). 
3} The front entry door hardware complies however a security gate has been insta.Ued inside of the entry 

door and is locked with a padlock after W9rk hours. 
4 ) Rear ~it stairs f rom the main floor landing down to the parking area which services all the dwelling 

unf~ and commercial unit!s is nZ~tted and unsafe. 
Remedy: 

1) Apply f0r the r.~quired perrnits and approval for the unauthorized alterations. 
2) Door hardware is to comply with VBBL 9. 9.6. 7. 
1) Remove the front ~ecurity gate as per'VBBL 9.9.6.7. 
4) Repair the rotted rear el<it stairs. 

Recommendations 

1 - Send a 14 day order with t he a bove requirements regarding the door hardware and rear exit stairs. 
2 - Send a 30 day order stattng that unauthorized work has been identified and to apply for the required 
permits and approval either separately or as part of the development application process. 

Photos Taken? 6!1 Yes 

Date Report Made: October21, 2015 

FYA to: Clint Hemstalk,.,__ __ _ 

Notice Posted? 0 Yes- Type of Notice: 

D Stop Work Order 

0 Do Not Occupy 
D Unsafe To Occupy 

Gwen Williams 
Case File M~nager 

~No 

FYI ~: ----------------------------------------

Mike McDiarmitl 

Manager I Supervfsor Approval 



IR Number IE 11144 

Photo 

Page 3 of5 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/10/2.1 

Description 

Front of the building and 
entry door. 

Entry into reception area. 



IR Number IE 11144 

Photo 

Page4of5 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/10121 

Descdption 

Retail area. The wall with 
the door that is seen behind 
the counter has been added 
without a permit. 

Back storage, washroom 
and exit door. 
Narrow partition wall shown 
on the left of the screen 
has been added without 
permit . 
Not shown is a door in the 
demising wall on the left 
hand side of the picture 
beside the partition wall 
which was added without 
approval. 



IR Number IE 11144 

Photo 

Page 5 of5 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/10/21 

Descdption 

Rear exit door. Non 
complying sliding bolts and 
double keyed deadbolt 
shown on rear exit door. 

This is the reception area 
and the partition wall to 
the left of the screen has 
been added without 
approval. 



From: "Mortensen. Glenn" <glenn.mortensen@vancouver.ca> 
To: "Blackmore, Jessica" <Jessica.Biackmore@vancouver.ca> 

Date: 9/19/2017 2:31:42 PM 
Subject~ FW: 1747 Nanaimo- MMRU- DP-2017-00930 (DE419565) 

Hi Jessica, 

Just forwarding this email related to the extension of the above DP you have in process. I have entered a file note under 
the DP, indicating that a BP is no longer required as the Building Inspector has verified that the WWOP was removed. As 
this was previously a retail space (MMRU is still retail under Building By-law} and there are no further alterations 
proposed, there are no further Building issues. License is still pending for this. You might want to scan this email under 
the DP (Documents). 

Thanks. 

Glenn. 

From: Hemstalk, Clint 
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2017 2:24PM 
To: Somers, Susana; Mortensen, Glenn 
Subject: FW: 1747 Nanaimo- MMRU WWOP 

Mike Carstairs has confirmed the WWOP has been removed . DP-2017-00930. 

Regards, 

Clint 

From: Carstairs, Mike 
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2017 1:43 PM 
To: Hemstalk, Clint 
Subject: RE: 1747 Nanaimo- MMRU WWOP 

HI Clint, 

I went by site today. 
The wwop has been removed. 

CHerrs, 
Mike Carstairs 

From: Hemstalk, Clint 
Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2017 2:15PM 
To: Carstairs, Mike 
Subject: RE: 1747 Nanaimo- MMRU WWOP 

No worries. I think it's all good as long as we can confirm whether or not the WWOP has been removed before the 

DE expires on October 6th , otherwise their DE extension may not be approved. Let me know whenever you have 
access. 

Thanks! 

Clint Hemstalk 
File Research Clerk 
By-law Compliance & Administration 

City of Vancouver 



 
T: 604.871.6418   E: Clint.Hemstalk@vancouver.ca
 

From: Carstairs, Mike
Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2017 1:17 PM
To: Hemstalk, Clint
Subject: RE: 1747 Nanaimo - MMRU WWOP
 
HI Clint,
 
I have not gone by yet.
The applicant told me he was waiting for his partner to get back from holiday to grant access.
 
Let me know if you would like me to follow up in any way.
 
Cheers,
 
Mike Carstairs
District Building Inspector
Development Building & Licenses
City of Vancouver
Tel: 604-873-7170
E-mail: Mike.Carstairs@vancouver.ca
 
 
 

From: Hemstalk, Clint
Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2017 12:05 PM
To: Carstairs, Mike
Subject: 1747 Nanaimo - MMRU WWOP
 
Hi Mike,
 
Did you have a chance to inspect the above MMRU to confirm if the WWOP (partition wall constructed at the front
of the unit to create a reception area & a door installed in the demising wall to connect 1745 & 1747 Nanaimo)
was removed? 
 
Their Development Permit is expiring on October 6th and they’ve applied for an extension but we will be a hold on
that extension if the WWOP has not been addressed or removed.
 
Thanks,
 
Clint Hemstalk
File Research Clerk
By-law Compliance & Administration
City of Vancouver
 
T: 604.871.6418   E: Clint.Hemstalk@vancouver.ca
 



From:   Jeliazkova, Diana
Sent:   Tuesday, May 30, 2017 10:37 AM
To:     Peet, Bruce; Waite, Rob
Cc:     Hamilton, Tom; Leung, Alvin; Hicks, Sarah
Subject:        MMRU locations to ticket

Hi Rob and Bruce,

As a followup to this morning’s meeting, please add the following locations to your list for enforcement:

6636 Fraser Street – Sea to Sky Alternative Healing Society

1745 Nanaimo Street – Medicinal Express

Thank you!

Diana

Address not responsive to request

Address not responsive to request



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Development Services 
Enquiry Centre 

lA INSPECTION - TENANT/AGENT 

lA: Q.O\ ~ -ccx:t±o 

AGENT FOR OWNER'S AUTHORIZATION 
DATE: _O::::::::...Jr;~:t..L______!_I 0_,___::. ----,1f---lm~· --L.' s.;>---~--~-----

RE: --=---.!t}-.....:..4-_S~N.A_..;..N~A\~M...~.-:::0:::.._____;:~:::.....;;{ ________ _ 
(address of building) 

(uni t #, suite#, floor level, portion of floor area) 

Registered Owner:f_ _ ____L_.b.J:...JJL.J-J~-be~~·-E~~.:...· ________ to authorize 
(owner's name) 

a Special Building tnspecUon on __ lf---=.lf.::=.)_.:_(i._A_N_A_!_m_-=()=----g-~ _:T_:....__:....__ __ _ 
(address of property} 

to determine whether the above-noted address or portion of the existing building 
complies with the Vancouver Building By-law for the proposed use as a 

Address: -&..--------------'-- -----

City: 

' 
V~l/ '1 ( (-

Postal Code: ___ .:...f.. _ _:~::._..l___:-l:::__ ____________ _ 

5 22(1) 

Phone No.:_ ---
Cell No.: ____ « __ · _____________ _ 

OS Enquiry Ctr • 1002 (ReVised Jan 2007) 
Q:\EnqUiry Centreltrade.s\For'ms\DS EnQl!iryCtr -1002 1A tn~pBction- T enant Agent. doc 

453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver, BC VSY 1V4 £I> 604.873.7011 Fax: 604.873.7100 www. vancouver .ca 



October 16, 2015 
Chris Nguyen 
Medicinal Express 
17 45 Nanaimo Street 
Vancouver, BC 
V5N 5C1 

Dear Chris, 

As the property owner of 17 45 Nanaimo St, Vancouver BC, I Frank Loh, give consent 
and permission for you to operate your medical marijuana dispensary and allow the 
area/location to inspection. aiM>, pr-o~ ~ ~~uv:n· tlo ~-v'lt.4~GV>\~ 
~ 'fo a12JL+..u.o....4/} tA- t;Lu_~l.tA..z q ~t.fel.-f M f7rt("-l?~-1 
Ntv\Aa.i~ ~-tv~, 13, c. 

Sincerely, 



.... 

~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Development Services 
Enquiry Cent re 

lA INSPECTION - TENANT/AGENT 

lA: dD\S - OOQ,_'-""~"'-\..__ _ _ _ 

AGENT FOR OWNER'S AUTHORIZATION 
() r.L /')"'"'"\ r?o;> 

OATE: ____ ~~~~r _____ L/·--~----~--~----------------------------

RE: ______ )_I __ Y_S _____ ~~~~~~~c~_~o __________________ _ 
( (address of building) 

SPECIFIC ADDRESS: ~ l'/ C( :J tJ a._ Vl a [fl't,tJ sf"" 
(unit #, sutte #, floor level, portion of f loor area) 

I, _ _.:.U?,_r_;eef.~;_:_fi.!,._N...I..;.f~er-~----';,B,.L.Jkw'--""".4-:.f\f~a=-rvq__.'--------- have the permission from the 
(tenant or purchaser or agent) 

Registered Owner._ __ -.:C=-_h,_, ____ ._,\"; ..e..€---=..;::· _____________________ to authorize 
(owner' s name) 

a Special BuUding Inspection on· ___ 4[_1....!-Y-'-~----'{'J __ t1_· ~-..;:....;_"-'( hc.o~·_,.._ ____ _ 
(address of property) 

to determine whether the above-noted address or portion of the existing building 
complies with the Vancouver Building By-law for the proposed use as a 

Mrvtr?<4 

Signature of Authoiized p {J . -' _ _ /? L r., _ -~ 
Applicant: ---'-·-f'\.U/-----=-/-~ __ ....:,_ __ v_~----"<'-4~H-f.-~~--'- __ ----

' 
Name (please print): _--.!_r_. _____ € __ ~_4_y~a.;_nq~· ~--------

s.22(1) 

Address: 

City: __ V_an_ w_· -~-------------

Postal Code: _ _ 'J~k._A-_,__t{...._k7.:..::.._,__ ___ _______ _ 

s 22(1 ) 
Phone No.: ___ __________ ..__:;.- - ----------

Cell No.:-------- -------------------- -

DS EnqUiry Ctr- 1002 (Revised Jan 2007) 
.Q:\Enqufry Centreltrades\FormsiDS EnqulryCtr- 1002 lA Inspection ·Tenant Agantdoc 

453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver, BC VSY 1¥4 <ll 604.873.7011 Fax: 604.873 .71 00 www.vancouver.ca 



L ' 

. ,., 

October 16, 2015 

City of Vancouver, 
Planning and Development Services 
453 West 12th Aveune 
Vancouver, B.C. 
VSY 1V4 

Re: Development Permit Number DE419565 
Mr. Preetinder ·shayana 
s .22(1l 

Vancouver, B.C. 
V6A 4K7 

Dear Sir or Madam 

I am the president of company 0929133 B.C. LTD. 
My company 0929133 B.C LTD. owns the property 1745 
Nanaimo Street As per my authority I give the consent on 
behalf of the company to give permission for any inspections 
that are required for Development permit DE419 565. 

Yours truly, 

President 
0929133 BC LTD. 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

DEVELOPMENT & BUILDING 
SERVICES CENTRE 

APPLJCATION TO ACCESS 8: COPY BUILDING PLANS 

(NON-.STRATA PROPERTY) A tt-r / / ri 
fV'f-?0 Q"' (JZ, ( 4"0 

RE: 

\ 7 L.{ 5 N OJ\0\ ~ I'V\ 0 
(Property .Address) 

0 The Applicant is the current registered owner (photo ID required) 

"rt. The Applicant is an agent acting on behalf ot the current registered owner 
(owner's signed authorization form and agent 's photo ID required) 

Applicant's Name: __ p..&..-.:...( .....:...~__:____:t_s_nul----:::::-~----=--:-:---13>_~_().;_~~r-·.....:...q.::_VlA ______ _ 
l7l' IJ>Iea""-Pnntl, ___________ ___, 

s.22, ,) 
Mailing Address: 

City: Postal Code: V 6 A-G{ /<: J 

Phone: Cell: 

E-mail: 

I hereby make app(ication to access and obtain copies of any building plans relating to the 
above property held in .the City's possession. I am aware of the applicable fees herein. 

I request the City to make copies on my behalf and I agree to hold harmless and IndemnifY the City of Vancouver 
In respect of any claim that may arise there from. I intend to use these copies for purposes of private study, 
research, criticism, review or newspaper summary, and I understand that any other use ma nstitute an 
infringement of The Copyright Aet 

················~~;;······- ··· ···· ········ · ···· ············· ·· ·· ······ J ),Nf.. I 3 L-O bC 
.... -. ••.•• ~ ........ ., . . .... . . q • ••• •• ••• 

Date 

DOC/2013/161394 



Tuesday, July 10, 2016 

I, Frank Lee, the owner of the property at 1747 Nanaimo Street, hereby 
grant permission to Preetinder Bhayana to obtain records and drawings 
for the address 1747 Nanaimo Street from the City of Vancouver. 

Signature of Frank Lee Date Signed 

" d~ 1<)/~ ~~ 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

DEVELOPMENT 8: BUILDING 
SERVICES CENTRE 

APPLICATION TO ACCESS & COPY BUILDING PLANS 

(NON-STRATA PROPERTY) I tt-r I/ ~ 
fVl-f""" -LffJ Q"' ()z_ ( l-/,Y;J 

RE: 

\ 7 LJ 5 N u f\q. ~ flit o 
(Property Address) 

-
0 The Applicant is the current registered owner (photo ID required) 

~The Applicant is an agent acting on behalf of the current registered owner 
(owner's signed authorization form and agent's photo ID required) 

Mailing Address: 

City: Postal Code: V 6 A-C{ k I 

Phone: 

E-mail: 

s 221 i) 

-:-----::-;;:;;-;;;:;:=====:....Cell: 
· s .2~{ 

l · her~by make application to access and obtain copies of any building plans relating to the 
above property held in .the City's possession. I am aware of the appliCable fees herein. 

I request the City to malse copie.s on my behalf and I agree to hold harmless and indemnify the City of Vancouver 
fn respect of any claim that may arise there from. I intend to use these copies for purposes of private study, 
research, critiCism, review or newspaper summary, and I understand that any other use ma onstitute an 
infringement of The Copyright Act. 

J. lN/~ J I 3 t-.0 U 
.... . ..... ':'.~ .......................... . 

Date 

DOC/2013/161394 



Tuesday, July 10, 2016 

I, Frank Lee, the owner of the property at 17 4 7 N anaimo Street, hereby 
grant permission to Preetinder Bhayana to obtain records and drawings 
for the address 17 4 7 Nanaimo Street from the City of Vancouver. 

Signature of Frank Lee Date Signed 

" J~ I 0/~ t{; 



~OF M~ -Q61 (o -o~3rei 
DEVELOPMENT &. BUILDING 

SERVICES CENTRE VANCOUVER 

APPLICATION TO ACCESS &. COPY. BUILDING PLANS 

(NON-STRATA PROPERTY) 

(Pl'operty Addl"e$S) 

0 The Applicant is the current registered owner (photo ID reQuired) 

~ The Applicant i s an agent acting on behalf of the current registered owner 
(owner's signed authorization form and agent's photo 10 required) 

Applicant's Name: (J!CZlS NGllYt('l 
lt4<:;' NANA1 m.o(P~aseSf 

Mailing Address: 

City: 

Phone: 

E-mail: 

I hereby make application to access and obtain copies of any building plans relating to the 
above property held in the City's possession. I am aware of th~ appUcable fees herein. 

t request the City to make copies on my behalf and I agree to hold harmless and indemnify the City of Vancouver 
in tespect of any claim that may arise there from. I in!end to use these copies for purposes of private study, 
research, criticism, review or newspaper summary, and I understand that any other use may constitute an 
infringement of The Copyright Act CtJ 

Initials; _ _:_ __ 

/VoV J-!1 1
}/ 

1 
/of 6. 

(Signature of Applicant) Date 

D<>C/ 2013/161394 



I 
I 

To City of Vancouver 

I, Frank Lee, landlord of 1745 Nanaimo Street give Chris Van Nguyen, Proprietor of Medicinal Express, 

permission to obtain the blueprints for the building from the city of Vancouver. 

Frank Lee, 

fi~ 
Lanalord/Owner of 1745 Nanaimo Street, Vancouver 



• 

• 

• 

~YOF I ~2~-=-
VANCOUVER ~ ~ DEVELOPMENT, BUILDINGS f:t LICENSING 

BOARD OF VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 16TH. 2016 

LICENSES & INSPECTIONS 

COMMENTS TO APPELLANT 

9. 1745 NANAIMO STREET- APPEAL NO. Z34734 

Adjournments: 
This Appeal was adjourned from June 15, 2016 to NOVEMBER 16TH. 2016 at 
the request of the Appellant(s). 

This Appeal will be HEARD IN-ANY EVENT on November 16th, 2016 . 

••• 
Appealing the decision of the Director of Planning who refused Development 
Application No.DE419405 in relation to a request to change the use of the 
existing space to a Medical Marijuana Related-Use at this site (reviewed 
under preliminary Development Application No. DE419405). 

Comments: 

MMRU- no comments . 



., 
(9 ,.... 
0 
0 
0 -

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
OAI"'! I»>JJ:D l'fiUoiiT TrPe P£ANIT H\.MlEA 

OCTOBER 19, 201 6 DEVELOPMENT PERMIT p DE 419565 
IUN IADDRfSS' 

LOT A BLOCK 14~ OL 2 64A PLANS735 1745 NANAIMO ST 
~lliTICmL AUI> IIFUI<!M f lU!" Sl'E"Clfl!,;~ 

174 7 NANAIMO ST 
~~~"''" _k;;"' r ROJEe1' II.IJ:Ur r-SSE'SS£0"\11.1.\Jr rUN~ 1=-

~.e_ 

AUG 2~, 20~5 CHANGE USE 
'DU!L.IJ ..... '-"IU 

I '"~"""''·" !'''"'""-
OCT 06 , 201 6 to ocr 06 20U _ 

I"UMI'I.UJT' eo:oRbiNATt 
020 C/E/R/S CMG USE 270-630-51-0000 

TENAl{T !"""''"'"'" .~ .. ~~· 
PREET1WDER BHAYANA 
"CJ,!P~RRRlJ. .fl() 

~.22(1) 
\11\NCOUVER BC V6A 4K7 

Ta. s "221 11 ~~~ ra ~~us~ TEL [ !II»,.I.JCUlS. 
FAX teRn'JCI,TE. f i\X ttlmFICA'fE FloX CERT!FICATE 

THIS DEVELOPMENT PERMIT WHICH INCLUDES THE PLANS MARKED AS FORMING PART THEREOF IS f OR THE FOLlOWING ONLY: 

Including the Letter of Operation submitted by Sunny Bhayana, stamped RECEIVED by 
this department on January 26, 2016, Change of Use of aJ?Proximately 4 72 sq . ft. from 
Retail to Medical Marijuana Relat ed Use in this c ommerc1 a l bui lding f o r a l imited 
period of tim.e expiri ng October 6, 2017 unless extended in writing by 
the Director of Planning. 

AND IS SUBJECT TO TliE FOLlOWING CONDITIONS MD NOTES: 
007 Ho ba.nne~ ... fl-a ()A 1 "tring lighdng .,,.. gtmilar means of l!dv&rt.hins and diephy shall be penn.i~ted at any t1me. 
490 (A) No translucent or opaque film, artwork, posters, shelving, display ca"ses or Umilar e lements are to be inst<Wll'd 

on or cUrecL1y CIULS1de, or illside o£ the app·rove!l g l ol!ing fron<agee <>nd w>ntlowo. 
(6) Thi& developmoant permic:: is ~pprovecl for a liJ!\ited period ot time, expiring October 6, "1017 

unless extended Jn wri~1ng by the Director o t Planning . 
(C) Hours of Ope~•tjon Are limitPd frcm BtOO to 22 ,00 every day of the week 

PRiUtiTTED 1JSR SP £CLl'ICS/ L{)CA'l'rON l'Jt&/1 l S Fl occ PZIUI:ITri!D USB SPE CD"XCS/LOCA'l'l:Oll ARJU. ( llP l ace 
RSS MED HARIJ~~A -~£~ 472 .0 

ITSM SPXCIFICS/RBF~RKN~ QT'il l\Mt lTI5M -sPBC:Il':ICB/1\IIII'liliiBNCB Q'rV/ J>.Wl' 
0040 PROCESSED 'l'tiROUGI! 32 E'ROC CTR - MGR DE oost BOILOU!G !.tNt: BLOl BUILDING LlNZ 
0041 BY-LAW PROVISION c CONn I TIOWA.L OUD TOTAL PA.RKrNG !JNIT O~L.Y l SP 
0000 ZONB ZOll C - 2 

PERMI TS JU>QD 0 1" IU>DlT l ON TO THIS P ERMIT MAY INCLUDE ' I>UILDlNG 
PJtO<:l!SSED aY: PROC CN'fR DE"J REV!E"I'I BY I' Sl'SWAR'l' PROJ!lCT I'AClLl'l'ATOR J S'QRMAU 

PO~ICE REVIEW BY J KXLLEl --

:AS O~EB OJ'. OIIN1:lltS 1 1\00."1', 1 ~VS VERll'U:D TliA'I THE !Nf'ORMATIO» CO!:TAINED WITIUN 'I'IHS DOOJMENT AND AllSO(:'lA.TED DOCIJMEN'I'S 
AIID PLAXS IS COAASC'l', AND D&SCR1BES A USE! , A BUTLDING OR A WORK Wl!JCH COMPLIES WITH AL:. RSI..EVA.NT BY-LAWS AND STA'I1Jl'BS. 
I ACl<NOliLEDGE 'l:HAT RBSPOIIS1B1LITY FOR &Y-LAio! COMPLVJfCE RESTS WITH TRE OliNER Atm THt OWNER'S EMPLOYES$, AGEUTS AND 
CO:iTRA.C"fORS. r 'lfrLL I ND61'1Nl fY i1N!:1 SAYS riAJU'U.o~SS THE" CIT'!' Ol" VAl'tCOUVSR , ITS Of'f'tClALS, Ofpt,O'IEES 1\110 MJEN'I'S 1\W\DIS'l' 1\LL 

c:t .. UioCS, LU31Lt'UES IWO lil< PENSO:S OF EVSR'i Ktml . Th RESPecT OF M'YTlliNG DONE OR l\IOT DON£ PURSUANT f O l"lflS APPLtCATlON OR 
FACT SHEET OR £NSUllro PERMIT, r:NCLUDTNG NEGLIGENCE 1'JID{OR fifE P-'lLURE TO OBSERVE ALL B'i'· LA.WS, ACTS OR REGULATIOliS. 

re-e /\MOUNT I'!! I! AMOUNT 
152 DEV SCHBD 4 (B) 113.00 SIGNED BY ~REETINDER BHAYANA 
20D OW SCHED S 100.00 

DATE SEB 1N1'0RMAT10N SHEBT 

ISSUED BY K PRINGLE 

FOR Tl-IE DIRECTOR OP PLANNING & DEV 
INVOICE : 786055 786992 791979 I TOTAL $813.00 

2016/10/1912:33;52 AUDIT COPY 
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~~y OF ' I ~21.::::::_.. 
VANCOUVER ~ ~ 

DEVELOPMENT, BUILDINGS & LICENSING 

BOARD OF VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 23R0
, 2017 

LICENSES & INSPECTIONS 

COMMENTS TO APPELLANT 

11. 1745 NANAIMO STREET- APPEAL NO. Z35108 

Extension Request: 

Requesting an extension of the 30-day time limit for the filing of a Notice of 
Appeal. 

Development Application No. DP-2017-00701 was refused on March 7, 2017 and 
the Appellants filed an Appeal on May 8, 2017 or 62-Days after the refusal 
date. 

An extension approval is required before the Board can hear this Appeal. 

Adjournments: 
The Appellant(s) are seeking an adjournment from August 23, 2017 to 
December 12. 2017. 

*** 
Requesting relaxation of Section 11.28.2(a) of the Zoning and Development By­
law (under Section 11, Additional Regulations) and appealing the decision of 
the Director of Planning who refused Development Application No. DP-2017-
00701 in relation to a request to change the use of the existing space to 
Medical Marijuana Related-Use at this site (reviewed under preliminary 
Development Application No. DP-2017-00701 ). 

Comments: 

MMRU- no comments . 



fr·eltQ ~ b?-
r-OC- PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES %' rCITY OF MalllngAddr"E~ssr 

VANCOUVER 453 West 12"'Avenue, Vancouver ac VSY 1V4 
tel: 604.873.7611 

Developm~nt and I or 

Bui ld;ng Afplkation Form 

;o help expedite submisSion of yo~F appllcallon, please mt ~t 80111 tides pf this ln[oflllatl0'1 sheet pior to attending the APPiilatlon PreView COLI\ter 
ocated In ""' Development and Eulldlng Servlc<>S Centre .. Ground floor 515 West 10th AvenU<> (West Annex, Clty Hall). 

JOB LOCATION (CoJr .. ct an<! complete :a~dre~lilll! ls lmuortant. Cornplete thl~ se<·tton care rutty.) 

Address: 17 45 Nanaimo st Specifics: Corner lot 

Floor Level: Main floor SUite No: I 
Legal Description: 

"'" t<.mb•O<) J735 lotlsl A Block(s I 141 District Lotls) 264A 

Are you aware Clf the presence of any cont<Jminated soils on the subject property? 0 Yes l 0 No 
Are )'Ou aw;;re of the elllstence o·r iii1Y contaminated soils studies. reports, soH agreements, or Mfn1stry f Environment: 
orders or letters with respect to the subject propercy? 0 Ye-s 0 No ] 
I; the building being converted to 'ilrata- tit\e ownership/ 0 Yes El No 
Note: If you intend to convert an existing building to strilta title ownership, please contact Subdivljjion and Strata Title 
staff at 604.871.6627 for information on the strata conversion •process in· advance of the issuance 'f any permits. 

Thi< "e• mmt be completed by the pe~oo ''"'' "" the oppllcotloo fo•m j 
Your Name: Chris Nguyen You are the: 

17 45 N · t 01 0 Property 0 mer 
A\ailing Address: analmO S O! 0 Contractor! 

City: Vancouver V5N 5C1 
0) 0 ''""'""'f~''"'' POStal Code: 04 0 Design Prof ssional 

info@m edicinalexpress.ca 05 [3 Tenant 
E·mail Address: 06 0 Agent for 0

1 
ner 

s 22(T ) 07 0 Agent for T~nant 
Phone Number; _ Fa)( Nut,ber: 08 0 Con!Ultant 

cornpany N&me: Medicinal Express 
0? 0 Non-profit 4 sociatlon 

Cert No: I 
10 0 ClVIc Department 

Business license Account Number. 98 0 Other 

Note: Contractors/design professionals/consultilnts M.USI have a valid Business license to do work in the City of 
Voncouver. You may obtain current business license a.ccount numbers from the B11siness Licensl' C unter. 

Complete the folloWing for AU. applications 

Property owner's Name: Frank C. Lee 

Address:481 W 40th Avenue city= v ancouver 
Postal Cede: V 5 y 2 R 5 P~~eme Number:s .22(1) 

Is the owner aware of this application? Elves 0No 

Contractor's Name: 

Addre~s: City1 

Postal Code: Phone Number: I 
Business License Account Nutnoer: 

I 
Tenant's Name: '11.£:D/ C/lvfi L t:Af(l.FSS ( {t\r11.>) NCclA'1L-f'i I 
Address: 3163 \j~ (-\t?tK-5.- ~~ City. VtH'-JCOV J~Yt- I 
Po~t:al Cod'e; \S.C. Phone Number: S.22(1) 

1-

Job Contact: 

Address: City: 
I 

Postal Code: Phone Number: 

.I -., .. ~T .... .,~ ···-



City of VMcouver llevetopmenr and/or 6ll1tdtng Permit trol'!1" continued 
I 

This application fs to: (Check applicable boxes) Is this a new tenant? DYes 0No 
0010 Construct a new buildjng(s) 

What is the existing use? Retail I 002.0 Add to an existing building 
0030 Alter the interior /exterior 

What is the proposed usel Cannabis! Dispensary 0040 Add to a building and alter the. eXlstirg portion 
ooso Add to a j)uilding Md change the use 

How many storeys? 3 0060 Add to the building, alter existihg portioh and change 
use How many levels Cif underground parkin~ 1 0070 lnterio(/e)(teiior ~Iterations" and chailge of use 

0080 Enclo!l': ~n area ol an eXiSting building {balcony How many~ rooftop units? 0 I 
enclosures) 

0110 Proj.,~t /Site Permit Describe work to be dooe: 
0148 Change of use 
01S0 Retain use (Complete carefully, Your application ,1ill be based on your 
0160 Alter grade (raise or lower grade) written description.) 
0'220 Alterations to legalize a suite 
02J0 Alterations for a new suite 
0260 Demo~sh 

' 0 Commercial 
0 Fire damaged building 

I 0 Non· rental one· family dwelling 
0 Heritage puildins 
0 Residential rental buildfng 

0280 Temporary tents 
0300 Con.)tru~t o Sili·ogetca•-poit I 
0310 Add/alter/demo garage/carpolt 
0380 Construct partial · fram1ng, etc. : 
0400 E"xca'i'ate " velfd for project address et at. 
0410 Mo.ve buftdfng from another site 
04l0 Move building on tile same sfte 
0430 Install a pool, renee; tennis cour(, boat ramp, ~lgn, or 

similar 
0440 Upgrade :;eismic aod I or sprinkler 
0450 Mechanical kitchen exhaust, roof top unlt, satellite dlsh 
0460 Prefa,bricated structure placed on site 
0470 n re damage repair 
0480 flood damage repair 
osoo Landscape only 
0530 Building envelope repatr J 

What is the value of the work proposed? (Include cost of Office Use Only 
plans, material and labour) 

I 
s 

I 

Will anK of the following be alteredtrepairedlinstalled? 
Seled a 1 thllla,pply: 

0 Electrical 0Ga.s 0 Drain Tile 
0Plumbing 0 Sprinkler 0 Fire Alarm 

sprinkler Contractor's Name: 
! 

Note: If the sprinkler contractor noted on this application 
changes, please notify the City of Vancouver in writing Office Use Only tnr ice, Within 24 hours. 

Special Sprjnkter Inspection Number SP 
BU 

l DE 

Complete the fottowing for all residential buildings 
I 

Total number of "dwelling Units: 
Existin~ Proposed 

Office Use Only 

Total l')umber of housekeeping units: BU ( WWOP? ) 

Total number of sleeping units: DE 

DT 

Complete the following related permit information BG flm 

Development Permit! Application Number DE 419405 ENV. PROT. Site Profile 

Minor Amendment Humber DE SUBTOTAL I 

Bulld1ng Perm1t/ Application Number BU SP 

Board of Variance Appeal Number z TOTAL 

Combined Permit Application Number DB j _ 

As owner or awner's ~ent. I have Yerlfied th•t the Information contained within this- docdrnent and associated ~ppltcat1o4 and plans is correct. and 
describes a use, a builc!lng or a work whkh compijes with all rl!!evant by·laws and statutes. ilJ:'IdefStand tllat personal information contained in this form 
will noL ba released to the public except "' req. uired by law; ~owever, o.U associated applka<iorts and pi"6Jls will b• made pj.bl!ely avallcble cfuring th• 
~e.velopmenl or building appllcotlon process. I ad<nowledje that rdpon$lbllity for by-law comptiapce rests with the owner apd the o.vt\er's employees, 
agents and cortl:rattors. I willtnaelllnlfy 1m0 save nai!Tlless th• Cfty orVa)lcouver, Its ofl!clals, employees and agents osatnst a ll claims, Ual>ll!Ue and 
e"xpeoses of every klnd, in respect to anVthing done or not done purwant Ul this a_pplication or·tact sheer or en ing permit, 1)\dudin_~ n&gli~ence afld/ar 
the failure to observe <Ill b)'· Ia~/;, am or re"gulatlons. /. 

SIGNED AT VANCOUVER, B.C. THIS Nov D}.Y OF 25th 20 16 ' 
DOC/101 S/057$$3 (ReV!secl O<:tober 2014) 



_.r-0\:-­
~1'CITYOF 

VANCOUVER 

January 22, 2016 

Mr. Kwanbong Lee 
Sea to Sky Alternative Healing Society 
1380 - 885 W Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3E8 

Dear Mr. Lee, 

RE: Development Application Humber DE419499 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Ucenses and Inspections 

Your preliminary Development Permit application for a medical marijuana-related retail use 
(MMRU) at 662.8 Fraser Street (&636 Fraser Street) has been reviewed and is within 300 metres 
of at least one other preliminary MMRU appUcation. City regulations require that medical 
marijuana-related retail uses be located at least 300 metres apart. 

Clustered applications such as yours are ·evaluated against four declustering criteria set out in 
the Business License Bylaw (See Table 1 below). In each cluster, onty the application with the 
fewest demerits ts allowed to continue in the permits and licensing process at that loca.t1on; 
t he other application(s) must dose. 

Table 1: Me:dlcal Marijuana-related Use - Declustering Cr1terta 

Dedustering Criteria Scoring 
1. Is the applicant a Compassion C(ub, as defined by the Licehse No= +10 demerits 

Bylaw? 
2. Has the City received more than one substantive complaint., Yes = +1 demerits 

from more than one complainant, in the previous 12 months? 
3. Has work been done on the business premises without a Building Yes = + 3 demerits 

Permit? 
4. Does the applicant have a history of poor business practices Yes = +4 demerits 

{e.g. bytaw infractionsJ YPD enforcement action)? 

Declusterlng Evaluation Resutts For Your Sfte 

Declustering evaluations for the two prelimihary applications in your cluster are now 
complete. Your application received 10 demerits because you are not a compassion ClUb, as 

Clty of Vancowe-r, i::ornmt.mlty Services 
llcer!$1ng, PropertY Use Inspections and Anlm~l Services 
453 West t2th Avenue 
Vancouver, Britlsfl Colombia V5Y 1¥4 Canada 
tel: 3+1, Outs'tde Vancouver604.873,7000 fax: €104.873.7100 
webdte: vancouver.ca ~~-

BC's Top Employers 



defined by the Business Ucense Bylaw. See attached for your dedustering evaluation 
summary. 

The other applkation in your clust er received fewer demerits and Will move forwa rd ill the 
pemlits and licensing process at their current location. Your preliminary Development Permit 
application will be refused. 

Next Steps For Your Application 

If you would like to continue to pursue a license for a medical marijuana-related retail use in 
the City orf Vancouver, you have two options: 

1. Secure an alternate business location that complies With all Zoning and Development 
By~laW requirements and apply for a development permit at that location befone July 
~. 2016. 

2. Ap1peal the Development Permit refusal to the Board of variance within 30 days of the 
refusal. 

Regardless of the option you choose, you must cease medical marijuana-related retail 
o perations at your current location before Friday. Julv 22, 2016. rf you would like to c«ontinue 
business operations at your current location after that date, you must adjust your business 
model to another (non-marijuana-related) business type (e.g. retail store) and obtain the 
appropriate business licence for that use. 

c;ty staff would be happy t o meet and discuss your specific dedustering evaluation results 
with you iln mor~ detail. If you are interested, please contact me at 604-873-7546 before 
Frida Fe!bruary 5, 2016 to arrange a meeting. 

51!i West tOth Ayenueo, Vancouver. BC V52-i.48 
tel: 604.8T.J. 7546 
{ax: 604.en. 1100 
Sara,h. Hldi~IVCZ!fGot.Ner. co 

SH/ mv 

Att. {1) 

Page2 of 2 



MMRU De-cluster Evaluations 
Ouster# 36 

DE: DE41.9499 

Date: 23-Nov-15 
Applicant: Kv:anbong Lee -Sea to Sky Alternative Health 

location· 6636 fraser St 

Reviewed By; Sarah H.cks 

Possible Demerit 
By..faw Crtterla Evidence Used Demerits Awarded 

-Sodety Act Registration 
-Trade Assoclatlon membershlp in CAMCD 
-Constitution and By-Laws for Sodety 

Non-Compassion -Health Services, providers, qualifications and 
Club contact Info 10 10 
History of >1 Complaint by >1 complainant in previous 12 
Complaints months 2 0 

Existing Work 
wtthout Permit Special Inspection Report 3 0 

-location considered a problem prem1se By the 
Hlstory of poor VPD 
business practjce -continued By-law infractic-ns 4 0 

Total 19 10 

Notes: loc3t'on ls not a sodety. The locct!on 1s currerttly occupied by the 
MMRU appncant and they are operatior al.lhere was work wtthollt 
penn t, however unable1o detc_rmine If the wortc was completed bY tne 

applicant. There are no complaints en fie. The VPD do not amentJy 

have any concerns with the location or the applicant 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

May 30, 2016 

Kwanbong lee 
1380 885 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3E8 

Gurdlal S. Gadey & Kanta Gadey 
6640 Fraser Street 
Vancouver. BC V5X 3T5 

Dear S1r I Madam: 

RE: 6636 Fraser Street (and 6628 Fraser Street) 
Development P.ermlt Refusal No. DE419499 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Dial")! No .. J.._ .. :\e$.---

.I u: ............................... -····-· 

Date: .••..••. m ...... loit:.(.L-:l. 
F N ##: .................................. . 

Further to our letter of January 22, 2016, thts is to nottfy you that Development Application 
No. DE419499 has been refused. 

Therefore, a busmess llcense for the proposed medical man]uana related use wtll not be 
approved at the above location. 

You are remmded that m accordance wtth the City of Vancouver Zoning and Development By­
law and Licence By·law No. 4450, and to avoid enforcement action, you must cease operating 
your medical man)uana related retail business at the above location, on or before July 22. 
2016. 

Yours truly, 

A. Toma, P. Eng. 
Director, Licences t~nd Inspections 

/ ch 

City Hall, -'453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouv~r BC V5Y 1V .. vancouver.ce 



May27, 2016 

Folio: 210-791-50-0000 
Civic:: 6628 FRASER ST 
Slu : 93 57 113 WIDTH/DEPTH 

Owner: GADEV, GURDIAl S 
GADEV KANTA 
6640 FRASER ST 
VANCOUVER BC VSX 3T5 
(GC13105) 

Property Report Page 1 

Pld: 002-622·190 
Legal: LOT A BlOCK 4 PLAN VAP2735 0 151 RICT LOT 661 

NEW WESTMINSTER 

C Program Flies (x88)1l~pest\Pr~·amt\REPORTS\PROPRPT QRP 



CITY OF VANCOUVER 

EN Number: ________________________ __ 

Name of Inspector : Andrew Wroblewski 

Address: 6636 Fraser St 

Name of Business: Sea to Sky Alternative Healing Society 

Observations 

1 ) Store is open; ®J No 

2) Evidence of being open: 

~. Door open 

,./. Signs - nopen" 

/o People inside 

/. Signage advertising hours of operation 

v• Signs advertising the buSlness 

• Spoke to/ confirmed by staff 

3) Other Observations: 

4) Take photo of storefront and attach to this report. 

To: PUI Supervisors 

Property Use Inspection 
MMRUReport 

Pa§e 1 of_ 

Date of Inspection: -----=O=c=to=b=e.:..._r....:..9.._, =20::...:1=5 

Time of Inspection: ____ '-{..;.__: 4__,_,'+-'----'p:;..::~;.;...:._ __ _ 





~TYOF 
VANCOUVER PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL 

November 17, 2015 

Kwanbong Lee 
1705 188 Keefer Place 
Vancouver, BC V6B OJ1 

Gurdial S. Gadey & Kanta Gadey 
6640 Fraser Street 
Vancouver. BC VS)( 3T5 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

ORDER 

RE: 6636 Fraser Street (and 6628 Fraser Street) 
Inspection Application No. IA-2015-00067 
Preliminary Development Application No. DE419499 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
G. Williams. Building lnspeaor 
Investigations and Enforcement 
Team at 604.873.7173 
gwen. williams®vancouver .ca 
IR #IE11142 I EN If 113687 

Diary? .1\o.-........ \'·es •• ~ .. . 
To:flW..tW ... W.J.~~I.A-.m ~ 
Date: J.d.Jd.lJSr nit: ..• CJ..\.. 
f.~ f#: •••.• l.l~.f.:?.7 ....... . 

An inspection of the above premises was carried out by the Building Inspector on October 20, 
2015, in order to determine compliance with the Building By-law for the proposed occupancy 
of 6636 Fraser Street as a medical marijuana related retail use. 

The inspection revealed the following violations of the Buflding By-law: 

1. The entry door from Fraser Street has two (2) thumb·turn deadbolts; 
2. A metal security gate has been installed on the inside of the entry door from Fraser 

Street; AND 
3. A metal security gate has been installed outside of the exit door at the end of the 

corridor at the back of the building. 

The above noted deficiencies pose an unsafe condition and must be rectified before your 
Development Application can proceed further. 

Therefore, in accordance with Article 1.5.4.2. of Division C of the Building By-law, you are 
ORDERED TO: 

1. Remove and replace the unapproved door locks from the entry door from Fraser Street 
with locks that are code compliant; 

2. Remove the metal security gate from the inside of the entry door from Fraser Street; 
AND 

3. Remove the metal security gate from outside the exit door at the back of the building, 

ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 1, 2015. 

City Hall, 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca 



A Building Permit is not required to carry out the above work. However, once the work is 
completed, you must arrange for an inspection by calling the Building Inspector, Gwen 
Williams, at 604.873.7173, on or before December 1, 2015. 

Once the above deficiendes have been rectified to the satisfaction of the Building Inspector, 
you may proceed to the next steps. 

fAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER MAY RESULT IN THE CITY PURSUING LEGAL ACTION 
AGAINST YOU AND WILL DELAY YOUR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW. 

The Building Inspector further reported the following alterations have been carried out 
without permit or approval, in contravention of the Zoning and Development By-law and the 
Building By-law: 

1 . Interior partition walls have been constructed to create a storage room and reception 
and seating area at the front of the unit; AND 

2. A corridor has been constructed in the shared parking area that eliminated two (2) 
parking spaces and created an exit corridor from 6636 Fraser Street to the outside. 

A Development Permit and a Building Permit are required to resolve these issues whether 
or not the proposed retai l use ls approved. This work without permit can be addressed at 
the Building Permit stage (ie: Step 2 below) if your Development Permit application is 
approved. 

Next Steps: 

1. Submit a complete Development Permit application as per our letter dated October 9, 
1015. 

2. If Development Pennit applicatiQn No. DE419499 is approved, you must submit a 
complete Building Permit application. Attached for your reference is the checklist for 
preparing your Building Permit application. 

Note: Your Building Permit application will be assessed under the Building By-law and 
may result in further upgrading requirements. 

If you have any questions, please contact: 

Phoebe Stewart at 604.673.8445 (phoebe.stewart@vancouver.ca), or 

John Freeman at 604.871.6076 ('john. freeman@vancouver.ca) 

Yours truly, 

P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. 
Chief Building Official and 
Director, Building Code and Policy 

GW/ch 

Copy: Posted on Building 

Copy: G. WilLiams, Building Inspector 

Page 2 of 2 



Nov 16, 2015 

FoUo: 210-791 -50-0000 
Civic: 6628 FRASER ST 
Size: 93.57 113 WIOTHfDEPTH 

Owner: GAOEY GURDIAL S 
GADEY, KANTA 
6640 FRASER ST 
VANCOUVER BC V5X 3T5 
(GC13105) 

Property Report Page: 1 

Pld: 002·622-190 
Legal: LOT A BLOCK 4 PLAN VAP2735 DISTRICT LOT 661 

NEW WESTMINSTER 

C·\Program Files (x86)\tempest\Programs\REPORTS\PROPRPT.ORP 



L TO Application- Title Searcb Report Pag.e l of2 

~OF Title Search Report 

VANCOUVER Title: GC131 05 

Printed: Nov. 16, 2015 11.58 AM 

Application for registration received on: Jao. 31 1989 

Entered on: Mar 4. 1989 

Declared value: 840.000 

From Title; GC13103 

Taxation Authority : City of Vancouver 

REGISTERED OWNERS IN FEE SIMPLE 

GURDIAL SINGH GADEY. BUSINESSMAN, AND Inc. No: 

KANT A GADEY, HOUSEWIFE 469 EAST 18TH 

AVENUE VANCOUVER B C V5V 1E9 JOINT 

TENANTS 

PARCELS 

Parcel Identifier: 002622190 Snort Legal Description: SJ2735!/14//A 

Description of Land: 

LOT A BLOCK 4 DISTRICT LOT 661 PLAN 2735 

LEGAL NOT A TIONS 

No legal notations 

CHARGES 

Charge Number: 309314M Date registered: Apr 14, 1960 

Nature: EASEMENT AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT 

Owner: CITY OF VANCOUVER 

Remarks: No remarks 

• Caution - all charges may not be shown or appear In order of pnority 

• Current Information only - no cancelled informalton shown 

http://vanmaps3 .vancouver .call to/Ti tleReport.aspx?t i tle=GC 13 I 05 l l/ 1612015 



~TYor 
VANCOUVER 

Main Address 6628 Fraser St 

Specifics and/or Suite tl 6636 Fraser St 

Number of Storeys 2 

Approved Use of retail - E 
Building/l and 

Present Use of 
Building/l and 

Zoning 

Strata Titled 
Building 

retail MMRU - E 

C-2 

EJ:Yes: IJ Common property li2fNo 

0 Individual sui~e 

Investigation and Enforcement (IE) 
Inspection Report 

Page I of6 

IR Number IE 11141 

Date oflnspection 2015/10/20 
(yyyy/mm/dd) 

EN Number 

Permit Number IA201 5"00067 

Owner Gurdialli Kanta Gadey 
& Contact Info. 

Owner's Rep 
& Contact Info. 

Tenant 
& Contact Info. 

Sea t o Sky Alternative HeC\ling 
Society 
Kwanbo1:1g Lee 

s.22( I) 
-~-~~----

Business Licence no 

Reason for Inspection - D Complaint 1 ~ lA I D Permit 1 D Referral I D Routine : 

To determine if the space complies wtth the VBBL and if there pave been a ny unauthorized alterations 

In Attendance 

Building Gwen Williams Owner/Rep KW<inbohg Lee - director 

Plumbing/Gas Fire 

Ele&trical VPD 

Property Use Other Sean Najat - director 

Overview 

There is no change of use however WWOP 
Space is curtet:ltly occupied by Sea to Sky Alternative Healing Society and is approx. 1000 sq ft 
Safety concerns have been identifted. 

The buildfng is 2:stories, mixed use - c,omrnercial(dwelling un1ts. 
Combust ible construction. 
Has a sprit~kler system, Does not have a fire alarm system. 

6&36 is on the nort h end of t he building, main f.loor, facing Fraser with a lane at the rear. 
It is approximately 1000 square feet ifil are a . It is currently occl!.lpied by the applicant. 
(here are 2 ~xits. Both have non-complying hardware. 
There ar:e e'leit signs and emergency L'ights. 

WWOP identified 
The floor plan has been altered since the last drawings that we have on file f0r BU459085 (issued to add a 
demising Wall to divide ~he space at 6638 into 6636 retail and 6638 office ( Finalled Oct. 2013 ). When asked if 
f.he applicant had done the alter-ations he replied that they were already done before he leased the space. 

WWOP ir:Jcludes; Interior part\ition waJls have been constructed to create a stotage room and 



IR Number IE 11142 

'Page 2 of6 

Dateoflnspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/10/20 

rece13tion/seating area at the front of the uQit, to create a seating room off of the retaH area in the 
middle of the unit. Past the retail area is a, storage ilrea and wash roam. There is an exit door here that 
previously opened into a shared parkade. A corridor has been constructed in the shared parking area to 
eliminate Z parking places and to ereate an exit corrider from 6636 to the outside. Sprinkler coverage 
has most likely been compromised in the parkade and 'the retail unit. 

The safety concerns iden~ified are: 
Exit door; hardware and security gates have be~n installed which don' t comply wtt.h the Y6Bl. 

Violations and Remedies Total violations: 
'------' 

Violation: WWOP -
New partit:ion walls and an exit csrridor have been constructed without a permit. 

Remedy: 
Obtain the required permits and approval. Note: A permit ~P.plication was fi.led recently to gain 
approval for these unauthorized alterations (BU4652J1). It has been re(used as a fietd review and 
wm have to go through a!i a development permftas 1t: is a MMRU and parking and exf.tfng has been 
altered. Leng Ktng bas the drawings that were submitted. 

Violation: 
The entry door from Fraser St has 2 thumb· turn deadbolts. 
The entry door from Fraser St has a metal security gate on the inside of it. 
The exit door at the end of the corridor. at the back of the building has a security gate outside of jt. 

Remedy: 
Remove one of the thumb-turn deadbolts from the entry door, remove the security gate which was 
installed Inside of the entry door, remove the security gate which was installed outside of the exit door 
at the end of the ec>rrid0r at the rear of the building. 
Door locks to comply withYBBL 3.J.1.13.2) &. 3) & 5) 

Recommendations 

1 - Send a 14 day order with the above requirements regarding the door hardware and security gates. 
2 - Send a letter stating that WWOP has been identified and proceed to the ne.xt step. 

Photos Taken? ~Yes 

Date Report Made: October 20, 2015 

Notice Posted? 0 Yes- Type of Notice: 

0 Stop Work Order 

0 Do Not Occupy 
0 Unsafe To Occupy 

Gwen Williams 
case File Manager 

FY:A to: Clint Hemstalk for order and letter (S'en~ NoV' 3 

Ffl to: 

l.Ureka,r 

~No 

Manager I Supenrtsor Approval 

Photo Description 
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Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/10/20 

Descdption 

Entry from Fraser St. 

Reception area. The wall 
with the 2 doors has been 
constructed without permit. 
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Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/10120 

Description 

Retail area. The wall on the 
right creates a sitting room 
and is also unauthorized 
construction. 

Back storage area and 
washroom and exit door to 
exit corridor. 
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Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/1012.0 

Descdption 

Exit corridor that was 
created in the parkade 
area by constructing the 
wall on the right and a door 
in t his wall that accesses 
the parka de. This was 
unauthorized work. 

Exit door at the end of the 
corridor exiting outside of 
the building with locking 
doorknob. 



IR Number IE 11142 

Photo 

Page 6of6 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2015/10/2.0 

Descdption 

Rear exit door security 
gate. 



~TYOF 
VANC~DUVER 

COMMMUNITY SERVICES 
LICENCE OFFICE 

I 

INTER-MUNICIPAL BUSINESS LICENCE 

DATE: :J ~ ( C /It 
INSTRUCTIONS· Please complete all applicabte fields. 

BUSINESS INFORMATION 
', 

Buslnes:s Can tact Warne 

I 
nes1 ac e 

\-'\ ~R Ml~ ~t.JL St/ToJ Coot, - 9'2 £.,- 5"S'->~ 
8us1 Coot t Phon II 

Ousln~ Addres (lncludms PO!>tal Code> 

'd..o'1. <;;. G z_~ ~t:;"8"-. ~-.-
J v~ ~c. t/ )X 7 rs 

Mallma Addr~5 tonly II different rrom the above address) 

BC lncorporatt'dlllmftt'd/Soc:lety Company or ProprielOI'/Partnenhtp: Business Tl'll~ or Opwltln& Name: 

Name: 

St 'iN \:::1.:~€. L -'> f' rr'l &vi l'f?..!f) 01 NT 12 n-c ruJ A. L"R 
Busln~s Email Address: 1 prefer my I)U~n~s l"'!nt'W31 notice be ~t: 

~~~v5i~ e 'T c.; rk~ . N e.+ ~Mil11 0 8yEm.all 

City of V3nCOO~ Current!Mf~s Ucence It: Busi~Type: 

t(., - lt>~3o"S C4ZDt-Jcr IZV c:11 oJ 

INTER-MUNICIPAL BUSINESS LICENCE CRITERIA AND CONDITIONS 

An tnter·mUilfdpal Business licence (IMBl) li only applicable to trades contn~ctoc-s or PfOiesstonals related to the construction tndlstry 

An IM8l1s only valid In the listed part:Jopatlng mumdpalltles: Burnaby, Oelt.l. Hew Westminster, Rk.hmond, Surrey and Vancouver. 

A business must have one or more fixed busmess locations •n one of the above participating municipalities before an IM8L can be applied. 

A current C1ty of Vancouver butlness licence must first be issued before an IMBL can be Issued. 

A business that Is Issued an lMBL must comply with the by-laws of each partle1patln!l municipality. 

• A non· rorated IMBL fee of $250.00. 

APPLICANT S 'A TEMENT 

1/We the business licence holder/ agent for business licence holder acknowledge and confirm: that the above noted information is 
correct; that the information may be shared in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act; and that the holder of the business 
licence must comply with the above listed criteria and conditions. 

Business Owner I Director Signature: 

Representative Information & S1gnaWre: (To be completed f{ you are applying on behalf of thE> business owner/director} 
Print Name Slgnawre C011tact Pilon• II: Date: 

453 West 12• Avenue. Vancouver, BC VSV l V-1 
Tel: 3-1-1, Outside Vancouver: 604 813.70()0 

Hmall: ~ltli.~.UitQtll'.fl < W(•h*he: vartrouvcr,ro~ 



fi!rrrv OF j ~2-=-
VANCOUVER ~ ~ PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

BOARD OF VARIANCE/ PARKING VARIANCE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 13TH, 201 6 

LICENSES & INSPECTIONS 

COMMENTS TO APPELLANT 

14. 6628 FRASER STREET (6636 FRASER STREET) - APPEAL NO. Z34824 

Requesting relaxation of Section 11 .28.2(A) (within 300m to another MMRU 
si te) of the Zoning and Development By-law (under Section 11 , Additional 
Regulations) and a request to change the use of the existing space to a 
Medical Marijuana Related-Use at this site (reviewed under preliminary 
Development Application No. DE419499). 

Comments: 

Preliminary MMRU - no comments. 



CITY OF VANCOUVER 

EN Number: __ [._;:;OQ~O::-Lf---LL-1 ____ _ 

Name of Inspector: Lon t> VoLe L 

Property Use Inspection 
MMRU Report 

Page 1 of_ 

Date of Inspection: f).'rc:::>;)_ f._ Yh.. · 

Time of Inspection: SE fr I aJ)J ~ 

Address: -~6bl--!6~)~6::..._----l6L....la::: ...... :::li:M=-::~:;..:...._ ______________ _ 

Observations 

1) Store is open: S' No 

2) Evidence of being open: 

• Door open 

• Signs - "open" / 

• People inside 

• Signage advertising hours of operation / 

• Signs advertising the business / 

• Spoke to/confirmed by staff 

3) Other Observations: 

4) Take photo of storefront and attach to this report. 

To: PUI Supervisors 

MMRU Repon.docx 





~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

June 21. 2016 

Kwanbong Lee TE1U~ Mt: 
1380 - 885 West Georgia Street - \ W~ Cfn I ~ 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3E8 O,\j CMJ(V<dc. CC)~ ~ 

Vf 1:.-E l.lt::lt=6Y1 
Gurdial S. Gadey & Kanta Gadey 
6640 Fraser Street owt\59Z 
Vancouver, BC V5X 3T5 

Dear S1r I Madam: 

RE: 6636 Fraser Street (and 6628 Fraser Street) 
Development Permit RefLisal No. DE419499 

COMMUNITY SERVlCES 

Diary! Nom_ ... ,Yes.~. 
To~B.Q.~ .. W.f.t1.!:E 
Date:1/r)5.LL~oit: .. CJ::L. 
F.N #:.-~/.a_············ ·· ····-

This is to remind you that Development Application No. DE419499 has been refused and you 
will not be ab\e to obtain a business license for the proposed medical marijuana related use 
at the above location. 

Therefore, in accordance with the City of Vancouver Zoning and Development By-law and 
Licence By-law No. 4450, and to avoid enforcement action, you must cease operating your 
medical marijuana related retail business at the above location, on or before July 22, 2016. 

Yours truly, 

A. Toma, P. Eng. 
Director, Licences and Inspections 

l ch 

City Hall, 453 West 11th Avenue, Vancouver BC VSY 1V4 vancouver.ca 



Jun 20. 2016 

Folio: 210-791-50-0000 
Civic: 6628 FRASER ST 
Size: 93"57 113 WIDTH/DEPTH 

Owner: GADEY, GURDIAL S 
GADEY, KANTA 
6640 FRASER ST 
VANCOUVER BC VSX 3T5 
(GC13105) 

Property Report Page: 1 

Pid : 002-622-190 
legal: LOT A BLOCK 4 PLAN VAP2735 DISTRICT LOT 661 

NEW WESTMINSTER 

C:\Program Files (x86)\tempesi\Programs\REPORTS\PROPRPT QRP 



Schedule A . 

Notice of Appeal 

To: The Secretary 
Board of Variance/Parking Variance Board 
Vancouver City Hall 
453 West 12thAvenue 
Vancouver, B.C. V5Y.l V4 
(604) 873-7723 
. . 

JJWe file an Appeal to the Board of Variance/Parking Variance Board. 

TheProperty ~ bb'L f). ~se(L_ s-~~ 
Address: /71' az 3~n~~~A~;;;;;;,~•o. s!r~~ 

Legal Description: --UT & . ~CAS 4 / · 01_ ~b / ·1J!P 
Type of Appeal 

BOARD OF VARIANCE 

Zoning and Development By-law, Section ''· ... ~" 

Sign By-law, Section(s): - --- --- --- --- -
J!'ancotiver Charter, 
Section 573(l)(f)(ii) 

Private Property Tree By-law, Section(s): _______ _ 

See attached Vancouver Charter Provisions 

· ·· · ·''' .. ~ . 

) 

(,1 • 

ecision of Director of Pia 
Vancouver Charter, Section 573(l)(a) 

~lopm~nt Application Wo:' Q=(Z- "'k.> J 7 - c ') crl.S ) 

'o'~~~:~~ =:o~al ~-------rti P<Y 1 ~ ,~ '7 ) 

. ---

0 Decision of Development Pern:llt Board 
Vancouver Charter, Section 573(1 )(e) 

0 Refusal ofTree Cutting/Removal Permit 
Vancouver Charter, Section 573(l)(f)(i) 

Vancouver Charter Provisions 

City of Vancouver 
Zoning and Developm ent By-law 

0 Appealing condition(s) of approval· ---t--- -
Deyelopment Application No. - - -.,------
0 Appealing refusal 
0 Appealing approval 
0 Appealing condition(s) ofapprova 

i 
'· ·-

L 1~VEO JUl 2 4 ~017 
BOARD or: V/\ 1·· • , . , 

- -·---··· 

, Appendix D 

J an uary 201 1 



AppendixD 

Non-Conformity 

0 Extension of Discontinued Non-conforming Use 
,;..-

'./"' 
Vancouver Charter, Section 573(l)(c), Section 568(3) / _,, .. ~ 

/ 

...... ~ 

0 Additions/Structural Alt.e~ations to Non-conforming Buildin'{ 
Vancouver Charter, Section 573(l)(d), Section 568_,0)(11) 

... ---'~,/ 

0 Fire Damaged Non-conforming ~uildinV ' 
Vancouver Charter, Section 573(1)~kSection 568(5)(a) 

/ 

(See attached Vancouver Cha,d.e~visions) 

PARKI~ BOARD 

D~sion Df Director of Planning P·arking By-law Section(s): 
Building Board of Appeal By-law, Section 7.3 

(See attached .Vancouver Charter Provisions) 

This Appeal is based on the following grounds (please print or type, ·attaching additional pages if 
required): · 

\Je ~ tdUA-c he£1\rh~" \ .s S\ o 4 ·tv ftJ ll o w . 

NOTE: You must state aU grounds of appeal that you intend to raise at the bearing of the appeaL 
Introducing new grounds of appeal at the hearing may result in an adjournment of the 
hearing by the board. · 

The following material is attached and made part of this Appeal: -----..... -.... 
r 

City of Vancouver 
Zoning an d Developm ent By-law 1 

Appendix 0 
January 2011 



I ·.. :· , .. '': ·. i .. 
( Appendix D.:.;c 
1: :"': -! . .i . ·- ,_ ... 

NOTE: .All written material you intend to submit to the board of variance must b e attached to this 
notice of appeaL You may produce other supporting materials, including photographs, 
plans or diagrams at the appea 1 hearing. 

IIWE declare that the statem~nts contained in this Notice of Appeal and all attachments are, to the best of 
my/our belief, true and correct in all respects. · 

liWE acknowledge that this Notice of Appeal and all attachments are available to the public. 

,.Signature(s) of Appellants:. 
I 

Name(s) of Appellant(s) (please print): 

Name of Company (if applicable): -v-=-..... \_..e_=......,____,._,__..~'""""""'-'-':-'..:-fl..._..=--_.__~-~--==:-..__---

MailingAddress: \3BO -88S IA./.ut [ne-.ov-~:C\ ~-\- - .. 
Va·l/1 Lo\l\,10\£ 6 (c._, · · 
1/GC- 3t"B . . 

\ ' /"~ 
\ . Telep~o~ 
\ D~.!-

(ooY .-rsz;··- o3 3'{ 
\ ~=. 
\ ,Email0 . · 

I '-~";;/ 

\ 

\~TYOF 
lvANCOUVER 

Louis Ng, B.A., B.Sc. &Dipi.T. 
Secretary and Freedom of Information Officer 
Board of Variance, Co""!munity Servi'ces 

k/.604.873.7723 . 

cell 604.805.8173 
fax 604.873.7475 

email louis.ng@vancouver.ca 

City of Vancouver . 
Zoning and Development By·law 

vancouver.ca 

Appendix D 

January Z01 1 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

May 18, 2017 

Mr. Emanuel Stone 
6636 Fraser Street 
Vancouver, BC 
V3T 4T1 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, BUILDING &: LICENSING 
Development Services Division 

Development Review Branch 

Dear Mr. Stone (DBA: Sea to Sky Alternative Healing Society): 

RE: 6636 Fraser Street 
Development Permit Number DP-2017-00025 

Please be advised that the Director of Planning has Refused DP-2017-00025 on May 18, 2017, 
for the following reason(s): 

• The proposed development does not comply with the regulations of the Zoning and 
Development By-law that affect the site, in particular Section 11.28.2(a). 

• Objections have been received from neighbouring property owners. 

• The proposed use is unsatisfactory at this location. 

You may be eligible to appeal this decision to the Board of Variance within 30 days of the 
date of this letter. For more information please contact the writer. 

Yours truly, 

:r? 
Kyle Pringle 
Kyle . Pri ngle®vancouver. ca 
(604) 873-7088 

KP 

City of Vancouver, Development Services, Building & Licensing 
Development Services Division, Development Review Branch 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 Canada 
tel: 604.873.7611 fax: 604.873.7100 
website: vancouver.ca 

[Pi ~,f,~~:iv~ lQ) 
RECtJVED JUL 2 ~ 26' 

BOARD OF VARIANC~ 



BOARD OF V A.RIANCE I PARKING VARIANCE BOARD 

APPEAL DECISION 

Appeal No. Z34824 - 6628 Fraser Street (6636 Frase a· Street) 

Appeal Section: 
Legal Description: 
Lot Size: 
Zone: 
Related By-Law Clause: 

Appeal Description: 

573(l)(a) & 573(1)(b) Appeal of Decision & Regulation - MlYfRU 
Lot A, Block 4, District Lot 661 and Plan VAP2735. 
Irregular site. 
C-2 
Section I J.28.2(a) 

Requesting a relaxation of Section 11.28.2(a) of the Zoning and Development By-law (under 
Section II, Additional Regulations) and in relation to a request to change the use of the existing 
space to a Medical Marijuana Related-Use at th is site (reviewed under preliminary Development 
Application No. DE4 19499). 

Name of Appellnnt(s): Kwanbong Lee 
Sea to Sky Alternative Healing Society 
6636 Fraser Street 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V5X3T5 

This appeal was beard by the Board of Variance on November 30'\ 2016 and was'i!ALLOWED,' ..... 
thereby granting a relaxation of Section 11.28.2(a) of the Zoning and Development By-law 
(under Section II, Additional Regulations) and in relation to a request to change the use of the 
existing space to a Medical Marijuana Related-Use at this site (reviewed under preliminary 
Development Application No. DE419499), subject to the following condition: 

(1) that the development shall otherwise comply with the requirements and regulations of the 
Zoning and Development By-law to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning. 

Additional note to the Appellants: 

Please note that all the plans and consttuction must comply with the requirements of the Building 
By-law. lf there is a question regarding the Board' s decision, please contact the Secretary to 
the Board at (604) 873-7723. The Board's decision recorded in the executive summary Minutes 
(signed by the Chair of the Board) lies. 

Note: Unless otherwise ordered by the Chief Building Official in writing, the owner(s) must 
obtain n Sign Permit within one-yeRr fr om the hearing date (on successful appeals I allowed 
appeals). 



BOARD OF V ARIANCE/P ARKJNG VARIANCE BOARD November 3011
' , 2016 

BOARD OF VAlUANCE/P ~NG_YA...R!!.\_NCE BOARD 
MINuTES --..,~ 

J}~ • :;:November 30tl',·2016 ,. 

um!n-' -,~...:J.S-F-M 
PLACE: Committee Room No. 1, TW.rd Floor, City Hall 

-CONTENTS-

1. Z34967 - 1060 Albemi Street (1080 Alberni Street) ............................................................. 3 
2. Z34949 - 2294 West 101h Avenue .......................................................................................... 5 
3. Z34960 - 90 Alexander Street ................................................................................................ 8 
4. Z34924- 3310 West 3rd Avenue ..................... ......................... ........................................... 10 
5. Z34955 - 6125 Vine Street ................................................................................................... 12 
6. Z34966 -2662 East 52"d Avenue ............ ............................................................................. IS 
7. Z34957 - 488 East 591

h Avenue ..... .. ..................................................................................... 17 
8. Z34959 -1851 Conunercial Drive (1861 Conunercial Drive) ............................................. 19 
9. Z34954 - 1812 West 4th Avenue (Ground Floor) ....................... ........................................ 22 
10. Z34699 - 3101 Main Street (3187 Main Street) ............................................................... 24 
II. Z34965 - 4920 Victoria Drive (4914 Victoria Drive) ...................... ................................ 26 
12. Z34824- 6628 Fraser Street (6636 Fraser Street) ............................................................ 28 
13. Z34762- 1675 Hornby Street (Unit #1 02) ................ ....................................................... 30 

1 :27 PM 07/24/2017 Board of Variance Minutes 



BOARD OF V ARI ANCR/PARKJNG VARIANCE BOARD November 301
", 2016 

A meeting of the Board of Variance/Parking Variance Board was held on Wednesday, October 
051

\ 2016 at 1:15 P.M. in Committee Room No. 1, Third Floor, City Hall, as provided for 
under Section 573 of the Vancouver Charter and Section 3.2.3 of the Parking By-law. 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 

SECRETARY: 

ACTING 
RECORDING 
SECRETARY: 

ALSO PRESENT: 

APPEAL NOS: 

SITES VISITED: 

1:27PM 07/24/20 17 

Gilbert Tan, Chair 
Jag Dhillon 
Namtez Sohal 

Tony Tang 

Louis Ng 

Carmen Lau 

D. Lee, Processing Ctr. Manager 
(Appeals #2,#3,#8-#12) 
T. Chen, Developing & Housing Manager 
(Appeals #4-#7) 

Z34967,Z34949,Z34960, Z34924,Z34955 
Z34966,Z34957,Z34959,Z34954,Z34699 
Z34965,Z34824,Z34762 

On November 29111
, 2016 the Members of the Board visited the 

s ites ofthe above appeals: 
Z34967, Z34949, Z34960,Z34924,Z34955 
Z34966, Z34957,Z34959,Z34954, Z34699 
Z34965, Z34824, Z34762 

2 Board of Variance Minutes 



BOARD OF VARIANCE/PARKING V AIUANCE BOARD November 30111
, 2016 

12. Z34824 - 6628 Fraser Street C6636 Fraser Street) 

Appeal Section: 
Legal Description: 

573(1)(a) & 573(1)(b) Appeal ofDecision & Regulation - MMRU 
Lot A, Block 4, District Lot 661 and Plan V AP2735. 

Lot Size: Irregular site. 
Zone: C-2 
Related By-Law Clause: Section 11.28.2(a) 

Note to Board Members: This appeal will be heard in any-event <November 30111
) . 

Adjournments: 
This appeal was adjourned from August 24'\ 2016 to November 30111

• 2016 at the request of 
the Appellants. 

Appeal Description: 
Requesting relaxation of Section 11 .28.2(a) of the Zoning and Development By-law (under 
Section 11, Additional Regulations) and in relation to a request to change the use of the 
existing space to a Medical Marijuana Related-Use at this site (reviewed under preliminary 
Development Application No. DE419499). 

PreliminalY Development Application No. DE419499 was not approved or issued for 
the following reason(s): 

- The proposed development does not comply with regulations of the Zoning & Development 
By-law that affect the site. . 

Additional information: 

11.28 Medical Mariiuana-related Use 

11 ,28.1 Before granting a development pennit, the Director of Plarming shaH: 

(a) notify surrounding property owners and residents and have regard to their opinions; 
(b) have regard to the liveability of neighbouring residents; and 
(c) consider all applicable Council policies and guidelines. 

City of Vancouvet· Section 11 (Zoning and Development By-law, on June 11th, 2015) 

11.28.2 A Medical Marijuana-related Use is not permitted: 

(a) within 300 metres of the nearest proper ty line of a site containing anothea· Medical 
Marijuana-related Use; 
(b) within 300 metres of the nearest property line of a site containing a School - Elementary 
or Secondary, Community Centre or Neighbourhood House; 
(c) within the area outlined on Figure I below, except for sites with a property line on 
Hastings Street or Main Street; 
(d) on any site with a property line on Granville Street between Robson Street and Pacific 
Boulevard; 
(e) on any site other than a site adjacent to a street that bas a painted center line; 

I :27 PM 07/24/2017 28 Board of Variance Minutes 



BOARDOFVARTANC~PAruGNOV~CEBOARD November 301\2016 

(f) in conjunction with nny other use; or 
(g) in conjunction with an automated banking machine. 

Discussion: 
Ms. Suu u El-lGtnt lb, Mr. IOrl< Tousaw, Mr. Mallen Suleyman were present to speak in 
support of the appeal. 

AI the request of the Chair, the appellant agreed to dispense with the reading of the 
submission, which had been in the Members' possession prior to the meeting. 

Mr. Tousnw's iu it lnl comments were that this is the second lime they have appeared before 
the Board. They were part of the declustering process. They were infonned by the City thot 
The Herb Company was relocated to Fraser Street. 

The Director of Pl11nnlng ' ~ Reprcsentutivc 

Mt'. Lee's lnlt lnl conuucnts wct·c that this is a subject site. The Herb Company did not meet 
the deadline, and had to be relocated. The Legal Department gave them another dendline, in 
which they were unresponsive. This dispensary is 295 meters away from The Herb 
ComplUlY, even though they' rc not operating. 

The Bonrd Chair stnted that the Board's site office received no (0) letter in Support and 
three (3) letters in opposition to this appeal. 

The Cbai r stated that if there were any interested parties in the audience who wished to 
speak to this appeal, they should raise their hand to be recognized and when recognized, state 
their full nome and address and spell their surname for the record. 

Richnrd McCnnes (1093 East 561
h Ave) is in suppor t of the appeal. 

l?innl Comments: 
Mr. Lee had no finn! comments. 

Mr. Tousnw's Onnl comments were tbnt there is no other applicant, since the other 
dispensary did not meet the deadline. This appeal should be granted. 

·n1is appeal wos heard by the Board of Variance ou November 301h, 2016 nnd wn11 
ALLOWE D, thereby granting a relaxation of Section 11.28.2(a) of the Zoning and 
Development By-law (under Section 11, Additional Regulations) and i11 relation to a request 
to change the usc of the existing space to a Medical Marijuana Related-Use at this site 
(reviewed under preliminary Development Application No. DE419499), subject to the 
following condition: 

(I) that the development shall otherwise comply with the requirements and regulations of the 
Zoning and Development By-law to the satisfaction of the Director of Pia lUling. 

NOTE: AUDIO recording of this appeal is available upon request and please contact the 
Secretary to the Board of Variance at (604) 873-7723. 

1 :27 PM 0712412017 29 Board of Variance Minutes 



Schedule A . 

Notice of Appeal 

To: The Secretary 
Board of Variance/Parking Variance Board 
Vancouver City Hall 
453 West 12thAvenue 
Vancouver, B.C. V5Y.l V4 
(604) 873-7723 
. . 

JJWe file an Appeal to the Board of Variance/Parking Variance Board. 

TheProperty ~ bb'L f). ~se(L_ s-~~ 
Address: /71' az 3~n~~~A~;;;;;;,~•o. s!r~~ 

Legal Description: --UT & . ~CAS 4 / · 01_ ~b / ·1J!P 
Type of Appeal 

BOARD OF VARIANCE 

Zoning and Development By-law, Section ''· ... ~" 

Sign By-law, Section(s): - --- --- --- --- -
J!'ancotiver Charter, 
Section 573(l)(f)(ii) 

Private Property Tree By-law, Section(s): _______ _ 

See attached Vancouver Charter Provisions 

· ·· · ·''' .. ~ . 

) 

(,1 • 

ecision of Director of Pia 
Vancouver Charter, Section 573(l)(a) 

~lopm~nt Application Wo:' Q=(Z- "'k.> J 7 - c ') crl.S ) 

'o'~~~:~~ =:o~al ~-------rti P<Y 1 ~ ,~ '7 ) 

. ---

0 Decision of Development Pern:llt Board 
Vancouver Charter, Section 573(1 )(e) 

0 Refusal ofTree Cutting/Removal Permit 
Vancouver Charter, Section 573(l)(f)(i) 

Vancouver Charter Provisions 

City of Vancouver 
Zoning and Developm ent By-law 

0 Appealing condition(s) of approval· ---t--- -
Deyelopment Application No. - - -.,------
0 Appealing refusal 
0 Appealing approval 
0 Appealing condition(s) ofapprova 

i 
'· ·-
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AppendixD 

Non-Conformity 

0 Extension of Discontinued Non-conforming Use 
,;..-

'./"' 
Vancouver Charter, Section 573(l)(c), Section 568(3) / _,, .. ~ 

/ 

...... ~ 

0 Additions/Structural Alt.e~ations to Non-conforming Buildin'{ 
Vancouver Charter, Section 573(l)(d), Section 568_,0)(11) 

... ---'~,/ 

0 Fire Damaged Non-conforming ~uildinV ' 
Vancouver Charter, Section 573(1)~kSection 568(5)(a) 

/ 

(See attached Vancouver Cha,d.e~visions) 

PARKI~ BOARD 

D~sion Df Director of Planning P·arking By-law Section(s): 
Building Board of Appeal By-law, Section 7.3 

(See attached .Vancouver Charter Provisions) 

This Appeal is based on the following grounds (please print or type, ·attaching additional pages if 
required): · 

\Je ~ tdUA-c he£1\rh~" \ .s S\ o 4 ·tv ftJ ll o w . 

NOTE: You must state aU grounds of appeal that you intend to raise at the bearing of the appeaL 
Introducing new grounds of appeal at the hearing may result in an adjournment of the 
hearing by the board. · 

The following material is attached and made part of this Appeal: -----..... -.... 
r 

City of Vancouver 
Zoning an d Developm ent By-law 1 

Appendix 0 
January 2011 
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NOTE: .All written material you intend to submit to the board of variance must b e attached to this 
notice of appeaL You may produce other supporting materials, including photographs, 
plans or diagrams at the appea 1 hearing. 

IIWE declare that the statem~nts contained in this Notice of Appeal and all attachments are, to the best of 
my/our belief, true and correct in all respects. · 

liWE acknowledge that this Notice of Appeal and all attachments are available to the public. 

,.Signature(s) of Appellants:. 
I 

Name(s) of Appellant(s) (please print): 

Name of Company (if applicable): -v-=-..... \_..e_=......,____,._,__..~'""""""'-'-':-'..:-fl..._..=--_.__~-~--==:-..__---

MailingAddress: \3BO -88S IA./.ut [ne-.ov-~:C\ ~-\- - .. 
Va·l/1 Lo\l\,10\£ 6 (c._, · · 
1/GC- 3t"B . . 

\ ' /"~ 
\ . Telep~o~ 
\ D~.!-

(ooY .-rsz;··- o3 3'{ 
\ ~=. 
\ ,Email0 . · 

I '-~";;/ 

\ 

\~TYOF 
lvANCOUVER 

Louis Ng, B.A., B.Sc. &Dipi.T. 
Secretary and Freedom of Information Officer 
Board of Variance, Co""!munity Servi'ces 

k/.604.873.7723 . 

cell 604.805.8173 
fax 604.873.7475 

email louis.ng@vancouver.ca 

City of Vancouver . 
Zoning and Development By·law 

vancouver.ca 
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~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

May 18, 2017 

Mr. Emanuel Stone 
6636 Fraser Street 
Vancouver, BC 
V3T 4T1 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, BUILDING &: LICENSING 
Development Services Division 

Development Review Branch 

Dear Mr. Stone (DBA: Sea to Sky Alternative Healing Society): 

RE: 6636 Fraser Street 
Development Permit Number DP-2017-00025 

Please be advised that the Director of Planning has Refused DP-2017-00025 on May 18, 2017, 
for the following reason(s): 

• The proposed development does not comply with the regulations of the Zoning and 
Development By-law that affect the site, in particular Section 11.28.2(a). 

• Objections have been received from neighbouring property owners. 

• The proposed use is unsatisfactory at this location. 

You may be eligible to appeal this decision to the Board of Variance within 30 days of the 
date of this letter. For more information please contact the writer. 

Yours truly, 

:r? 
Kyle Pringle 
Kyle . Pri ngle®vancouver. ca 
(604) 873-7088 

KP 

City of Vancouver, Development Services, Building & Licensing 
Development Services Division, Development Review Branch 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 Canada 
tel: 604.873.7611 fax: 604.873.7100 
website: vancouver.ca 

[Pi ~,f,~~:iv~ lQ) 
RECtJVED JUL 2 ~ 26' 
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BOARD OF V A.RIANCE I PARKING VARIANCE BOARD 

APPEAL DECISION 

Appeal No. Z34824 - 6628 Fraser Street (6636 Frase a· Street) 

Appeal Section: 
Legal Description: 
Lot Size: 
Zone: 
Related By-Law Clause: 

Appeal Description: 

573(l)(a) & 573(1)(b) Appeal of Decision & Regulation - MlYfRU 
Lot A, Block 4, District Lot 661 and Plan VAP2735. 
Irregular site. 
C-2 
Section I J.28.2(a) 

Requesting a relaxation of Section 11.28.2(a) of the Zoning and Development By-law (under 
Section II, Additional Regulations) and in relation to a request to change the use of the existing 
space to a Medical Marijuana Related-Use at th is site (reviewed under preliminary Development 
Application No. DE4 19499). 

Name of Appellnnt(s): Kwanbong Lee 
Sea to Sky Alternative Healing Society 
6636 Fraser Street 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V5X3T5 

This appeal was beard by the Board of Variance on November 30'\ 2016 and was'i!ALLOWED,' ..... 
thereby granting a relaxation of Section 11.28.2(a) of the Zoning and Development By-law 
(under Section II, Additional Regulations) and in relation to a request to change the use of the 
existing space to a Medical Marijuana Related-Use at this site (reviewed under preliminary 
Development Application No. DE419499), subject to the following condition: 

(1) that the development shall otherwise comply with the requirements and regulations of the 
Zoning and Development By-law to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning. 

Additional note to the Appellants: 

Please note that all the plans and consttuction must comply with the requirements of the Building 
By-law. lf there is a question regarding the Board' s decision, please contact the Secretary to 
the Board at (604) 873-7723. The Board's decision recorded in the executive summary Minutes 
(signed by the Chair of the Board) lies. 

Note: Unless otherwise ordered by the Chief Building Official in writing, the owner(s) must 
obtain n Sign Permit within one-yeRr fr om the hearing date (on successful appeals I allowed 
appeals). 



BOARD OF V ARIANCE/P ARKJNG VARIANCE BOARD November 3011
' , 2016 

BOARD OF VAlUANCE/P ~NG_YA...R!!.\_NCE BOARD 
MINuTES --..,~ 

J}~ • :;:November 30tl',·2016 ,. 

um!n-' -,~...:J.S-F-M 
PLACE: Committee Room No. 1, TW.rd Floor, City Hall 

-CONTENTS-

1. Z34967 - 1060 Albemi Street (1080 Alberni Street) ............................................................. 3 
2. Z34949 - 2294 West 101h Avenue .......................................................................................... 5 
3. Z34960 - 90 Alexander Street ................................................................................................ 8 
4. Z34924- 3310 West 3rd Avenue ..................... ......................... ........................................... 10 
5. Z34955 - 6125 Vine Street ................................................................................................... 12 
6. Z34966 -2662 East 52"d Avenue ............ ............................................................................. IS 
7. Z34957 - 488 East 591

h Avenue ..... .. ..................................................................................... 17 
8. Z34959 -1851 Conunercial Drive (1861 Conunercial Drive) ............................................. 19 
9. Z34954 - 1812 West 4th Avenue (Ground Floor) ....................... ........................................ 22 
10. Z34699 - 3101 Main Street (3187 Main Street) ............................................................... 24 
II. Z34965 - 4920 Victoria Drive (4914 Victoria Drive) ...................... ................................ 26 
12. Z34824- 6628 Fraser Street (6636 Fraser Street) ............................................................ 28 
13. Z34762- 1675 Hornby Street (Unit #1 02) ................ ....................................................... 30 
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BOARD OF V ARI ANCR/PARKJNG VARIANCE BOARD November 301
", 2016 

A meeting of the Board of Variance/Parking Variance Board was held on Wednesday, October 
051

\ 2016 at 1:15 P.M. in Committee Room No. 1, Third Floor, City Hall, as provided for 
under Section 573 of the Vancouver Charter and Section 3.2.3 of the Parking By-law. 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 

SECRETARY: 

ACTING 
RECORDING 
SECRETARY: 

ALSO PRESENT: 

APPEAL NOS: 

SITES VISITED: 

1:27PM 07/24/20 17 

Gilbert Tan, Chair 
Jag Dhillon 
Namtez Sohal 

Tony Tang 

Louis Ng 

Carmen Lau 

D. Lee, Processing Ctr. Manager 
(Appeals #2,#3,#8-#12) 
T. Chen, Developing & Housing Manager 
(Appeals #4-#7) 

Z34967,Z34949,Z34960, Z34924,Z34955 
Z34966,Z34957,Z34959,Z34954,Z34699 
Z34965,Z34824,Z34762 

On November 29111
, 2016 the Members of the Board visited the 

s ites ofthe above appeals: 
Z34967, Z34949, Z34960,Z34924,Z34955 
Z34966, Z34957,Z34959,Z34954, Z34699 
Z34965, Z34824, Z34762 

2 Board of Variance Minutes 



BOARD OF VARIANCE/PARKING V AIUANCE BOARD November 30111
, 2016 

12. Z34824 - 6628 Fraser Street C6636 Fraser Street) 

Appeal Section: 
Legal Description: 

573(1)(a) & 573(1)(b) Appeal ofDecision & Regulation - MMRU 
Lot A, Block 4, District Lot 661 and Plan V AP2735. 

Lot Size: Irregular site. 
Zone: C-2 
Related By-Law Clause: Section 11.28.2(a) 

Note to Board Members: This appeal will be heard in any-event <November 30111
) . 

Adjournments: 
This appeal was adjourned from August 24'\ 2016 to November 30111

• 2016 at the request of 
the Appellants. 

Appeal Description: 
Requesting relaxation of Section 11 .28.2(a) of the Zoning and Development By-law (under 
Section 11, Additional Regulations) and in relation to a request to change the use of the 
existing space to a Medical Marijuana Related-Use at this site (reviewed under preliminary 
Development Application No. DE419499). 

PreliminalY Development Application No. DE419499 was not approved or issued for 
the following reason(s): 

- The proposed development does not comply with regulations of the Zoning & Development 
By-law that affect the site. . 

Additional information: 

11.28 Medical Mariiuana-related Use 

11 ,28.1 Before granting a development pennit, the Director of Plarming shaH: 

(a) notify surrounding property owners and residents and have regard to their opinions; 
(b) have regard to the liveability of neighbouring residents; and 
(c) consider all applicable Council policies and guidelines. 

City of Vancouvet· Section 11 (Zoning and Development By-law, on June 11th, 2015) 

11.28.2 A Medical Marijuana-related Use is not permitted: 

(a) within 300 metres of the nearest proper ty line of a site containing anothea· Medical 
Marijuana-related Use; 
(b) within 300 metres of the nearest property line of a site containing a School - Elementary 
or Secondary, Community Centre or Neighbourhood House; 
(c) within the area outlined on Figure I below, except for sites with a property line on 
Hastings Street or Main Street; 
(d) on any site with a property line on Granville Street between Robson Street and Pacific 
Boulevard; 
(e) on any site other than a site adjacent to a street that bas a painted center line; 

I :27 PM 07/24/2017 28 Board of Variance Minutes 



BOARDOFVARTANC~PAruGNOV~CEBOARD November 301\2016 

(f) in conjunction with nny other use; or 
(g) in conjunction with an automated banking machine. 

Discussion: 
Ms. Suu u El-lGtnt lb, Mr. IOrl< Tousaw, Mr. Mallen Suleyman were present to speak in 
support of the appeal. 

AI the request of the Chair, the appellant agreed to dispense with the reading of the 
submission, which had been in the Members' possession prior to the meeting. 

Mr. Tousnw's iu it lnl comments were that this is the second lime they have appeared before 
the Board. They were part of the declustering process. They were infonned by the City thot 
The Herb Company was relocated to Fraser Street. 

The Director of Pl11nnlng ' ~ Reprcsentutivc 

Mt'. Lee's lnlt lnl conuucnts wct·c that this is a subject site. The Herb Company did not meet 
the deadline, and had to be relocated. The Legal Department gave them another dendline, in 
which they were unresponsive. This dispensary is 295 meters away from The Herb 
ComplUlY, even though they' rc not operating. 

The Bonrd Chair stnted that the Board's site office received no (0) letter in Support and 
three (3) letters in opposition to this appeal. 

The Cbai r stated that if there were any interested parties in the audience who wished to 
speak to this appeal, they should raise their hand to be recognized and when recognized, state 
their full nome and address and spell their surname for the record. 

Richnrd McCnnes (1093 East 561
h Ave) is in suppor t of the appeal. 

l?innl Comments: 
Mr. Lee had no finn! comments. 

Mr. Tousnw's Onnl comments were tbnt there is no other applicant, since the other 
dispensary did not meet the deadline. This appeal should be granted. 

·n1is appeal wos heard by the Board of Variance ou November 301h, 2016 nnd wn11 
ALLOWE D, thereby granting a relaxation of Section 11.28.2(a) of the Zoning and 
Development By-law (under Section 11, Additional Regulations) and i11 relation to a request 
to change the usc of the existing space to a Medical Marijuana Related-Use at this site 
(reviewed under preliminary Development Application No. DE419499), subject to the 
following condition: 

(I) that the development shall otherwise comply with the requirements and regulations of the 
Zoning and Development By-law to the satisfaction of the Director of Pia lUling. 

NOTE: AUDIO recording of this appeal is available upon request and please contact the 
Secretary to the Board of Variance at (604) 873-7723. 
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BOARD OF VARIANCE I P ARKJNG VARIANCE BOARD 

APPEAL DECISION 

Appeal No. Z34824- 6628 Fraser Street (6636 Fraser Street) 

Appeal Section: 
Legal Description: 
Lot Size: 
Zone: 
Related By-Law Clause: 

Appeal Description: 

573(1)(a) & 573(1)(b) Appeal ofDecision & Regulation- MMRU 
Lot A, Block 4, District Lot 661 and Plan V AP2735. 
Irregular site. 
C-2 
Section ll.28.2(a) 

Requesting a relaxation of Section 11.282(a) of the Zoning and Development By-Law (under 
Section I 1, Additional Regulations) and in relation to a request to change the use of the existing 
space to a Medi'cal Marijuana Related-Use at this site (reviewed under preliminary Development 
Application No. DE419499). 

Name of Appellant(s): Kwanbong Lee 
Sea to Sky Alternative Healing Society 
6636 Fraser Street 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V5X3T5 

This appeal was heard by the Board ofVariance on November 301
h, 2016 and was ALLOWED, 

thereby granting a rela.xation of Section 11.28.2(a) of the Zoning and Development By-law 
(under Section 11, Additional Regulations) and in relation to a request to change the use of the 
existing space to a Medical Marijuana Related-Use at this site (reviewed under preliminary 
Development Application No. DE419499), subject to the following condition: 

( 1) that the development shall otherwise comply with the requirements and regulations of the 
Zoning and Development By-law to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning. 

Additional note to the Appellants: 

Please note that all the plans and construction must comply with the requirements of the Building 
By-law. If there is a question regarding the Board's decision, please contact the Secretary to 
the Board at (604) 873-7723. The Board's decision recorded in the executive summary Minutes 
(signed by the Chair of the Board) lies. 

Note: Unless otherwise ordered by the Chief Building Official in ',Vriting, the owner(s) must 
obtain a Sign Permit within one-year from the bearing date (on successful appeals I allowed 
appeals). 

---- .....,._. ___...::::>- . .,.,------. .... , 
Signed: _.--- -~. _....- J 

c:. ....-- Secretary to the ~d/ofVariance / 1 

Appeal No. Z34824- 6628 Fraser Street (6636 Fraser Street) 



From: Freeman, John
To: Pringle, Kyle
Subject: RE: 6636 Fraser Street Vancouver
Date: Friday, April 21, 2017 11:26:28 AM

Greer and I met with Kaye, Law and a couple of Councilors.  The consensus was to refuse based on
prox to approved MMRU at 6415 Fraser plus neighbourhood comments (petition).  We will make
them return to the Board to get approval of the cluster.  J
 

From: Pringle, Kyle 
Sent: Friday, April 21, 2017 10:31 AM
To: Freeman, John
Subject: RE: 6636 Fraser Street Vancouver
 
Thanks John. What do you think in regards to approval/refusal?
 
Kyle
 

From: Freeman, John 
Sent: Friday, April 21, 2017 9:28 AM
To: Pringle, Kyle
Subject: FW: 6636 Fraser Street Vancouver
 
 
 
From: Sukhwinder Gadey [mailto:
Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2017 6:15 PM
To: Freeman, John
Subject: 6636 Fraser Street Vancouver
 
Good Evening John 
 
Please find enclosed collected signatures for the objection of application linked with DP-
2017-00025.  
 
Thank you 
 
Sukhwinder Gadey
604.653.5216

s.22(1)
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Freeman, John

From:
Sent: Monday, February 27, 2017 7:35 AM
To: Freeman, John
Subject: Quote Development Application No. DE: 419499

Hi there, I have been going to the folks at Sea To Sky on Fraser St. for the past year now, and I couldn't be 
happier! Supper friendly staff who make you feel right at home and their very knowledgeable! I will continue to 
go to Sea To Sky if they remain open!  

s.22(1)
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Freeman, John

From:
Sent: Sunday, March 05, 2017 6:31 PM
To: Freeman, John
Subject: Re: Development Appplication #DE420305

Hi John, Can you update me on 6415 Fraser street dispensary.   Any decision from Director of planning. Please 
let me also know about Sea To Sky. I believe they were rejected in board of Variance. Are They applying for 
Temporary permit again? 
 
Thanks 

 

From: Freeman, John <John.Freeman@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: December 1, 2016 11:41 AM 
To: 
Subject: RE: Development Appplication #DE420305  
  
Hi 
  
The applicant at 6415 Fraser, Herb Co, is waiting on our decision.  The Board of Variance heard an appeal from Sea to 
Sky at 6628 Fraser yesterday and it was overturned.  Did you attend?     
  
Now I expect that the Director of Planning will make a decision on the application from the Herb Co.  They will likely be 
refused but the applicants will appeal no doubt.   
  
  
J o h n  F r e e m a n  Project Facilitator  604 871 6076   
Development, Building, & Licensing - City of Vancouver 
  
UPCOMING OUT OF OFFICE Dec 9 & 12th 
  
  
  
From:  
Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2016 10:35 PM 
To: Freeman, John 
Subject: Development Appplication #DE420305 
  
Hi John, 
               John I did not hear anything from you regarding this application. After talking to council members my 
understanding is that this will not go ahead because this is too close to high school and Sea to Sky (other 
Marijuana Dispensary) And Drug Recovery House. 
The same was told by City Staff  at Board of variance meeting for Sea to Sky in June ,July. The De application 
sign is still standing in 6415 Window. I Emailed you Petition signed by 200 neighbours. I want To Give you the 
origional petition copy. please let me know current position of this application. 

s.22(1)

s.22(1)

s.22(1)

s.22(1)

s.22(1)
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Thanks 
s.22(1)




